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CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

Albuquerque, New Mexico

Planning Department

Mayor Timothy M. Keller

INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM June 11, 2021
TO: Cynthia Borrego, President, City Council
FROM: Brennon Williams, Planning Director 7

SUBJECT: AC-21-9, Project-2020-004657, VA-2020-00379, VA-2021-00147:

Nob Hill Neighborhood Association, appeals the Zoning Hearing Examiners decision to
approve a variance of 3 feet to the 3 foot maximum wall height for Lot 1, Block 39, University
Heights, located at 202 Richmond DR SE, zoned MX-T [Section 14-16-5-7-D]

OVERVIEW

Applicant filed a request for a variance of 3 feet to the 3 foot maximum allowable wall height.
The application was submitted October 14, 2020. The request was scheduled and heard at the
December 15, 2020 public hearing.

In the Notice of Decision issued December 30, 2020, the Zoning Hearing Examiner (ZHE) found
that the Applicant did not meet the Variance-Review and Decision Criteria in Section 14-16-6-
6(N)(3)(a) of the 2018 Integrated Development Ordinance and denied the application.

January 15, 2021, the decision was appealed by the Applicant.

March 11, 2021 LUHO heard the appeal and remanded the matter back to the ZHE to reevaluate
the application with the facts presented by Appellant (Applicant) in the appeal under the May 2018
IDO.

April 20, 2021 the matter was again heard at the ZHE Public Hearing and in the May 5, 2021
Notice of Decision, the ZHE found that the Applicant met all criteria required for approval per
Section 14-16-6-6(N)(3)(a) of the Integrated Development Ordinance, and approved the
application.

May 18, 2021 the Nob Hill Neighborhood Association President, Gary Eyster, appealed the ZHE’s
approval.
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BASIS FOR APPEAL
Section 14-16-6-4(V)(4) outlines the applicable criteria for the appeal in determining whether the
Zoning Hearing Examiner erred in their decision:

6-4(V)(4) Criteria for Decision

The criteria for review of an appeal shall be whether the decision-making body or the prior
appeal body made 1 of the following mistakes:

6-4(V)(4)(a) The decision-making body or the prior appeal body acted fraudulently,
arbitrarily, or capriciously.

6-4(V)(4)(b) The decision being appealed is not supported by substantial evidence.
6-4(V)(4)(c) The decision-making body or the prior appeal body erred in applying the
requirements of this IDO (or a plan, policy, or regulation referenced in the review and
decision-making criteria for the type of decision being appealed).

STAFF RESPONSE

The reasons for the appeal, excerpted from Appellant’s letter, are listed below, with a bulleted,
italicized response from the Planner for the Zoning Hearing Examiner. Please see the Appellant’s
letter and submittal packet for additional details.

The ZHE erred in simply repeating applicant’s statements and not verifying the facts.
Photographs did not picture uses in relation to the subject property, and did not
demonstrate a particular frequency or duration of use by delivery trucks, and there is
no analysis of similar lots that may have the same truck traffic. The NOD does not
contain any evidence beyond applicant’s statement regarding unbearable noise or
carbon monoxide fumes in their yard.

The ZHE erred in simply repeating applicant’s statement that the subject is one of very
few MX-T properties in the vicinity that is used for residential purposes as a finding
and not verifying the fact.

The ZHE erred in concluding, “Further, the location of the Subject Property as a corner
lot adjacent to these commercial and public uses make such uses uniquely harmful to the
Subject Property” because all the 12 lots in the group are corner lots.

The ZHE erred by mischaracterizing the oversimplifying the foregoing NHNA
statement in finding 10b as: “opponents argued that the vinyl fence that is the subject
of this Application is of unprecedented construction in the area.” In so doing he
neglected to address the arguments of NHNA regarding difficulties in maintaining
historic streetscape, the fact that historic streetscape is a cultural resource that the
community values and which belongs to all the community, and why those issues were
not germane.

The ZHE erred because there is no correlation between materials that are obtained out
of state and high quality.
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The ZHE erred because the record does not contain evidence that fencing of 4 ft. or 5
ft. would be ineffective.

» Per IDO Section 14-16- 6-4(E)(3) and Section 14-16-6-5(E)(4) The Applicant bears
the burden of providing a sound justification and, the burden of showing compliance
with required standards through analysis, illustrations, or other exhibits as
necessary.

= Itis the role of the parties to submit evidence for consideration by the ZHE.

= Intherecord is a letter from the Nob Hill Neighborhood Association dated
December 6, 2020, that states, “We express neither support nor opposition for this
request. ”

e The ZHE acknowledged and relied on sworn testimony and written evidence
submitted by all parties in his findings and in his decision.

» The ZHE determined that heavy commercial and public uses constitute special
circumstances applicable to the subject property that are not self-imposed based on
evidence that the Applicant submitted on appeal to the LUHO (see finding 9a)

/ Lorena Patten-Quintana /
Lorena Patten-Quintana, ZHE Planner
Office of the Zoning Hearing Examiner
City of Albuquerque Planning Department
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CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
ZONING HEARING EXAMINER
NOTIFICATION OF DECISION

Gary F. Hoffman requests a variance of 3 feet Spe.c lal Exception NO:.....c.... VA _2020 00379
. . Project NO: ..o Project#2020-004657
to the 3 foot maximum wall height for Lot 1, .
. . : Hearing Date: ..........ccccevennenne. 04-20-21
Block 39, University Heights, located at 202 ) .
Richmond DR SE, zoned MX-T [Section 14 Closing of Public Record: ....... 04-20-21
Date of Decision: ...........c.c..... 05-05-21

16-5-7-D]

On the 20th day of April, 2021, property owner Gary F. Hoffman (“Applicant”) appeared before
the Zoning Hearing Examiner (“ZHE”) requesting a variance of 3 feet to the 3-foot maximum
wall height (“Application”) upon the real property located at 202 Richmond DR SE (“Subject
Property”). Below are the ZHE’s finding of fact and decision:

=
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FINDINGS:

Applicant is requesting a variance of 3 ft to the 3 ft maximum wall height.

This matter comes before the ZHE on remand from the City Land Use Hearing Officer
(LUHO), pursuant to the LUHO notice of decision dated March 16, 2021.

The Applicant bears the burden of ensuring there is evidence in the record supporting a
finding that the above criteria are met under Section 14-16-6-4(N)(1).

Agent appeared and gave evidence in support of the application.

All property owners within 100 feet of the subject property and the affected neighborhood
association were notified. City Transportation submitted a report stating no objection.

The proper “Notice of Hearing” signage was posted for the required time period as required
by Section 14-16-6-4(K)(3).

The Applicant has authority to pursue this Application.

The Pre-November 2, 2020 version of the City of Albuquerque Integrated Development
Ordinance (IDO), applicable to the Application, at Section 14-16-6-6(N)(3)(a) (Variance-
Review and Decision Criteria) reads: “... an application for a Variance-ZHE shall be
approved if it meets all of the following criteria:

(1) There are special circumstances applicable to the subject property that are not
self-imposed and that do not apply generally to other property in the same zone
and vicinity such as size, shape, topography, location, surroundings, or physical
characteristics created by natural forces or government action for which no
compensation was paid. Such special circumstances of the property either create
an extraordinary hardship in the form of a substantial and unjustified limitation
on the reasonable use or return on the property, or practical difficulties result
from strict compliance with the minimum standards.

(2) The Variance will not be materially contrary to the public safety, health, or
welfare.
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(3) The Variance does not cause significant material adverse impacts on surrounding
properties or infrastructure improvements in the vicinity.

(4) The Variance will not materially undermine the intent and purpose of the IDO or
the applicable zone district.

(5) The Variance approved is the minimum necessary to avoid extraordinary
hardship or practical difficulties.”

9. Based on evidence submitted by or on behalf of Applicant, it appears that there are special
circumstances applicable to the Subject Property that are not self-imposed and that do not
apply generally to other property in the same zone and vicinity such as size, shape,
topography, location, surroundings, or physical characteristics created by natural forces or
government action for which no compensation was paid, as required by Section 14-16-6-
6(N)(3)(@)(1).

a. Applicant submitted evidence on appeal to the LUHO that there is heavy pedestrian,
bicycle, and automobile traffic on Silver Avenue along the Subject Property, and that
18-wheeled trucks and other large delivery trucks regularly utilize the Silver Avenue
curb next to the Subject Property as parking for deliveries. Applicant states that these
heavy trucks are often left with engines idling (sometimes for long periods) as the
drivers load and unload their trucks, all occurring within feet of his yard. Applicant
submitted evidence that the idling trucks cause unbearable noise and presumably
carbon monoxide fumes enter his yard space. Further, Applicant submitted evidence
that Silver Avenue is a well-trafficked commercial thoroughfare that cases out-of-
proportion negative impacts on residential properties fronting it in this area, in the
form of litter, high pedestrian traffic and trespassing by members of the public. These
heavy commercial and public uses constitute “special circumstances applicable to the
Subject Property that are not self-imposed.”

b. Neighbors argued that these commercial and public uses apply generally to other
properties in the general vicinity. While that may be the case, Agent submitted
evidence that the impact of these commercial and public uses falls disproportionately
on the Subject Property, because it is one of very few MX-T zoned properties in the
vicinity that is used for residential purposes. Further the location of the Subject
Property as a corner lot adjacent to these commercial and public uses make such uses
uniquely harmful to the Subject Property.

c. These special circumstances create an extraordinary hardship in the form of a
substantial and unjustified limitation on the reasonable use on the Subject Property,
because while the commercial impacts may be appropriate on an MX-T property used
for commercial purposes, they are inappropriate when impacting MX-T property used
for residential purposes, such as the Subject Property. Further, practical difficulties
result from strict compliance with the minimum standards, because the three-foot wall
that would be allowed without a variance would be insufficient to mitigate the
negative impact of the special circumstances, as further described, below.

10. Based on evidence submitted by or on behalf of Applicant, the variance will not be contrary
to the public safety, health and welfare of the community as required by Section 14-16-6-
6(N)(3)(@)(2).

a. Opponents point out that having “eyes on the street” increases public safety by
allowing the public and first responders to view into and out of the Subject Property
to assess whether any dangerous condition may exist. The lattice view fencing that
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exists on the top approximately 2 feet of the fence allows such views. Although
opponents argue that this lattice is less than 50% opaque, there is no bright-line
threshold for opacity under the variance criteria in Section 14-16-6-6(N)(3)(a), and
based on the photographs and testimony submitted, the ZHE finds that the view
fencing provides sufficient “eyes on the street” in this particular case.

b. While opponents argued that the vinyl fence that is the subject of this Application is
of unprecedented construction in the area, Agent points out that just because
something is different does not make it bad, and evidence was submitted that the
fence is of high-quality construction. incorporating specialty materials that Applicant
had to obtain out of state. The fence is in harmony with the color and architecture of
the Subject Property and does not have a negative impact on the public safety, health,
and welfare of the community by virtue of its architectural style, materials, or
construction.

11. Based on evidence submitted by or on behalf of Applicant, the variance will not cause
significant adverse material impacts on surrounding properties or infrastructure
improvements in the vicinity as required by Section 14-16-6-6(N)(3)(a)(3). According to the
site plan and testimony submitted by Applicant, the proposed fence is set back
approximately 13 feet along Silver Avenue and approximately 24 feet along Richmond
Drive, thereby providing plenty of room for pedestrians and transit connectivity to use rights
of way without having the fence in close proximity.

12. Based on evidence submitted by or on behalf of Applicant, the variance will not materially
undermine the intent and purpose of the IDO or applicable zone district as required by
Section 14-16-6-6(N)(3)(a)(4). The MX-T zone district is a transition zone “between
residential neighborhoods and more intense commercial areas.” See IDO, § 14-16-2-
4(A)(1). Here, obvious intense commercial uses appear to be interfering with Applicant’s
residential use. The proposed variance addresses the intent of MX-T serving as a transitional
zone by having the proposed fence help the Subject Property serve as a functional buffer
between the commercial and residential uses. Indeed, the proposed fence runs parallel to
adjacent fences of the same or substantially similar height on properties adjacent to the
Subject Property on either side.

13. Based on evidence submitted by or on behalf of Applicant, the variance approved is the
minimum necessary to avoid extraordinary hardship or practical difficulties as required by
Section 14-16-6-6(N)(3)(a)(5). Specifically, Applicant submitted evidence that any smaller
setback variance would be ineffective to provide for the safety and usability of the site and
the intended use. While opponents argued that a three-foot fence would discourage
trespassers, such a fence would be easy to cross over and would not provide the same
security and buffer against the intense commercial and public uses present. Applicant
submitted evidence that any shorter fence would be ineffective in that regard. Thus,
Applicant is not requesting more than what is minimally necessary for a variance.

DECISION:

APPROVAL of a variance of 3 feet to the 3 feet maximum wall height.
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APPEAL:

If you wish to appeal this decision, you must do so by May 20, 2021 pursuant to Section 14-16-
6-4(U), of the Integrated Development Ordinance, you must demonstrate that you have legal
standing to file an appeal as defined.

Successful applicants are reminded that other regulations of the City must be complied with,
even after approval of a special exception is secured. This decision does not constitute approval
of plans for a building permit. If your application is approved, bring this decision with you when
you apply for any related building permit or occupation tax number. Approval of a conditional
use or a variance application is void after one year from date of approval if the rights and
privileges are granted, thereby have not been executed, or utilized.

Robert Lucero, Esq.
Zoning Hearing Examiner

cc:
ZHE File
Zoning Enforcement
Gary F. Hoffman, 202 Richmond DR SE, 87106
Mallia Walker, melliawalker@gmail.com
Shannie Madden, 203 Richmond DR SE, 87106
Gary Eyster, meysterl@me.com
Margaret Forbes, 201 Richmond DR SE, 87106
Rahim Kassam, 3820 Copper NE, 87108
Michael Vos, Vos@consensusplanning.com
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ity of

Albuquerque

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW APPLICATION

Effective 4/17/19

Please check the appropriate box and refer to supplemental forms for submittal requirements. All fees must be paid at the time of application.

Administrative Decisions Decisions Requiring a Public Meeting or Hearing

Policy Decisions

[ Site Plan — EPC including any Variances — EPC

[ Archaeological Certificate (Form P3) (Form P1)

O Adoption or Amendment of Comprehensive
Plan or Facility Plan (Form z)

U Historic Certificate of Appropriateness — Minor

(Form L) U Master Development Plan (Form P1)

[J Adoption or Amendment of Historic
Designation (Form L)

[ Historic Certificate of Appropriateness — Major

U Alteative Signage Plan (Form P3) (Form L)

01 Amendment of IDO Text (Form Z)

I Minor Amendment to Site Plan (Form P3) [ Demolition Outside of HPO (Form L)

0 Annexation of Land (Form 2)

L WTF Approval (Form W1) O Historic Design Standards and Guidelines (Form L)

0 Amendment to Zoning Map — EPC (Form Z)

O Wireless Telecommunications F acility Waiver
(Form W2)

0J Amendment to Zoning Map — Council (Form Z)

App%als

E%ecision by EPC, LC, ZHE, or City Staff (Form
A)

APPLICATION INFORMATION

Applicant: N&g M/f A@f%z)pfﬁfgfﬁ/ /{ ,Db L/)V/L//VA \3 Phone: 5&9 N 9‘? /“ / 555
Address: W ﬁ@( 4?‘76} / Email%pbpﬁ/ ﬂ/@/fﬁéﬁf / /"f?m '@ﬁ
City: AD Ul br s nh | state: A} Zip: 37/%{,

Professional/Agent (i[%ny): /} i Phone:

Address: Email:

City: State: Zip:

Proprietary Interest in Site: 1/ /M/)’, /v H )\(14 7‘?#‘” ﬁ/M P'

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST

List all owners: #WW
7

AHNA gpldls ZHE NofiFeadlom ,;fw/a’an M 75 -05-2]

SITE INFORMATION (Accuracy of the existing legal description is crucial! Attach a separate sheet if necessary.)

Lot or Tract No.: / Block: 5‘5)

Unit:

Subdivision/Addition: //ﬁ!%ﬁ 745/('1”17”) MRGCD Map No.: ﬁ@

UPC Code:  f)A-

Zone Atlas Page(s): ﬂﬂ, Existing Zoning: M X 7T

—

Proposed Zoning:

# of Existing Lots: / # of Proposed Lots: ——

Total Area of Site (acres): /)JA_-

LOCATION OF PROPERTY BY STREETS

Site Address/Street: 700/ Z&ﬁmﬂ&fpfﬁﬁ'ﬁemen‘ 4) 7 J./{&P/-

| and: M&{’

CASE HISTORY (List any current or prior project and case number{s) that may be relevant to your request.)

Vb DD Ig-C0STT A 2020 004457 [alachid)

Signature: ﬁ@/n fﬁ/ ; = o

TOCAP

s
Printed Name;/ vy ESlly )4 HGMn |

Case Numbers Action Case Numbers

7 7
Applicant or O Agent

Action Fees

Meeting/Hearing Date:

Fee Total:

Staff Signature: | Date:

Project #
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FORM A: Appeals

Complete applications for appeals will only be accepted within 15 consecutive days, excluding holidays, after the
decision being appealed was made.

Q

Q

APPEAL OF A DECISION OF CITY PLANNING STAFF (HISTORIC PRESERVATION PLANNER) ON A HISTORIC
CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS ~ MINOR TO THE LANDMARKS COMMISSION (LC)

APPEAL OF A DECISION OF CITY PLANNING STAFF ON AN IMPACT FEE ASSESSMENT TO THE ENVIRONMENTAL
PLANNING COMMISSION (EPC)

KAPPEAL TO CITY COUNCIL THROUGH THE LAND USE HEARING OFFICER (LUHO)

AAN

Y Interpreter Needed for Hearing? /70 if yes, indicate language:

t/_/ A Single PDF file of the complete application including all documents being submitted must be emailed to PLNDRS@cabg.gov
prior to making a submittal. Zipped files or those over 9 MB cannot be delivered via email, in which case the PDF must be
provided on a CD. PDF shall be organized with the Development Review Application and this Form A at the front followed by
the remaining documents in the order provided on this form. 6 >,

oA 57

Project number of the case being appealed, if applicable: ZﬂZﬂ ik
Application number of the case being appealed, if appliggfzg' VA = Zﬁzﬂ = ﬂﬁg 74

v Type of decision being appealed: VW my. - :
Letter of authorization from the appellant if appeal is submitted by an agent ﬂﬂ/

\ Appellant's basis of standing in accordance with IDO Section 14-16-6-4(U)(2) fo./%ﬂ; NH/\M ﬁMﬁ/Mz
as not

{__ Reason for the appeal identifying the section of the IDO, other City regulation, or condition attached to a decision that
been interpreted or applied correctly, and further addressing the criteria in IDO Section 14-16-6-4(U)(4) AWZ)M{//‘L

\j’_/ Copy of the Official Notice of Decision regarding the matter being appealed

I, the applicant or agent, acknowledge that if any required information is not submitted with this application, the application will not be
scheduled for a pubﬂ/c meeting or hearing, if required, or otherwise processed until it is complete.

Printed Name:

Signature: é/ﬂgflﬁ};/} ,g/x{;zW/ N#NA Dafw}» é//S//Z/

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

7
Applicént or [ Agent

Case Numbers: Project Number:

Staff Signature:

Date:

Z / Z Revised 2/6/19
010



CASE HISTORY

Special Exception No VA-2020-00379
Project #2020-004657

12-15-20  ZHE hearing

12-30-20  ZHE Notification of Decision; DENIAL of a variance of 3ft to the
3ft maximum wall height

3-11-21 LUHO hearing of appeal by applicant
3-16-21 LUHO remand to ZHE
4-20-21 ZHE hearing

5-5-21 ZHE Notification of Decision; APPROVAL of a variance of 3 feet
to the 3 feet maximum wall height

5%2/
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Reason for Appeal

NOTIFICATION OF DECISION, ZONING HEARING EXAMINER

Special Exception No VA-2020-00379

Project #2020-004657

Hearing Date: 04-20-21

Date of Decision: 05-05-21

On the 20th day of April, 2021, property owner Gary F. Hoffman (“Applicant”) appeared before
the Zoning Hearing Examiner (“ZHE”) requesting a variance of 3 feet to the 3-foot maximum wall

height (“Application”) upon the real property located at 202 Richmond DR SE (“Subject
Property”)

1. Reference 14-16-6-6(N)(3). Review and Decision Criteria. Prong 1.
Finding 9b of the Notification of Decision (NOD) states: Neighbors argued that these
commercial and public uses apply generally to other properties in the general vicinity.
While that may be the case, Agent submitted evidence that the impact of these
commercial and public uses falls disproportionately on the Subject Property, because it is
one of very few MX-T zoned properties in the vicinity that is used for residential
purposes. Further the location of the Subject Property as a corner lot adjacent to these
commercial and public uses make such uses uniquely harmful to the Subject Property.

The ZHE erred in simply repeating applicant’s statement that the subject is one of very
few MX-T properties in the vicinity that is used for residential purposes as a finding and
not verifying the fact. The chart below shows all the developed lots in the MX-T zone
district on the south side of Silver from Girard to Carlisle, all corner lots, in the 2020 Polk
City Directory. Where a business appears the name of the business is shown. Where a
residential use appears surnames of individuals residing at the location are shown.

Lot Names Use
Lot 1, Block 31 202 Girard SE Siegel Law, Rabon, Siegel res and com
Lot 24, Block 31, 201 Dartmouth SE Nob Hill Chiropractic com
Lot 1, Block 34, 202 Dartmouth SE  Erin, Wynne res
Lot 24, Block 34, 201 Richmond SE  Forbes res
Lot 1, Block 39, 202 Richmond SE ~ Abeyta, Hoffman res
Lot 24, Block 39,
201 Bryn Mawr and 3110 Silver SE Hughes res and com
Heidi J. Gray Realtors
Lot 1, Block 42, 202 Bryn Mawr SE  Michael Thomas Roasters com
Note: There are several spaces on Silver on this lot that appear residential
Lot 24, Block 42, 3208, 3218 Silver Limonata and others res and com
Casper
Lot 1, Block 47, 3300 Silver SE Ray, Care res
Lot 24, Block 47, 201 Tulane SE Corcoran Psychologists res and com
Roll
Lot 1, Block 50, 202 Tulane SE Brant Law Office res and com
Brant
Lot 1, Block 55, 200 Amherst SE La Montanita Co-op com
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There are 12 developed corner lots, all MX-T, on the south side of Silver from Girard to
Carlisle. 9 are used for residential purposes.

The ZHE erred in concluding that “....it is one of very few MX-T zoned properties in the
vicinity that is used for residential purposes.”

The ZHE erred in concluding:” Further, the location of the Subject Property as a corner
lot adjacent to these commercial and public uses make such uses uniquely harmful to the
Subject Property” because all the 12 lots in the group are corner lots.

2. Reference 14-16-6-6(N)(3) prongs 2 and 3. Finding 9a of the NOD, states:
Applicant submitted evidence on appeal to the LUHO that there is heavy pedestrian,
bicycle, and automobile traffic on Silver Avenue along the Subject Property, and that 18-
wheeled trucks and other large delivery trucks regularly utilize the Silver Avenue curb
next to the Subject Property as parking for deliveries. Applicant states that these heavy
trucks are often left with engines idling (sometimes for long periods) as the drivers load
and unload their trucks, all occurring within feet of his yard. Applicant submitted
evidence that the idling trucks cause unbearable noise and presumably carbon monoxide
fumes enter his yard space.

The ZHE erred in simply repeating applicant’s statements and not verifying the facts.
Photographs did not picture uses in relation to the subject property, and did not
demonstrate a particular frequency or duration of use by delivery trucks, and there is no
analysis of similar lots that may have the same truck traffic. The NOD does not contain
any evidence beyond applicant’s statement regarding unbearable noise or carbon
monoxide fumes in their yard.

3. Reference 14-16-6-6(N)(3) prongs 2 and 3. Finding 10a, states:
Opponents point out that having “eyes on the street” increases public safety by allowing
the public and first responders to view into and out of the Subject Property to assess
whether any dangerous condition may exist. The lattice view fencing that exists on the
top approximately 2 feet of the fence allows such views. Although opponents argue that
this lattice is less than 50% opaque, there is no bright-line threshold for opacity under
the variance criteria in Section 14-16-6-6(N)(3)(a), and based on the photographs and
testimony submitted, the ZHE finds that the view fencing provides sufficient “eyes on the
street” in this particular case.
In actuality, fencing on the street side yard (on Silver Ave.) is solid vinyl to 6 ft. high, no
lattice, and portions on the street side yard are 6 ft. high solid corrugated steel. (see
photo, 202 Richmond SE, from Silver Ave. 2021-05-18). The ZHE relied on photographs
and testimony that are incomplete and incorrect.
Photo 202 Richmond SE, from Richmond Dr. 2021-05-18 indicates that the lattice view
fencing does impair eyes on the street.

4. Reference 14-16-6-6(N)(3) prongs 2 and 3. Finding 10b states: While opponents
argued that the vinyl fence that is the subject of this Application is of unprecedented
construction in the area, Agent points out that just because something is different does
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not make it bad, and evidence was submitted that the fence is of high-quality
construction incorporating specialty materials that Applicant had to obtain out of state.
The fence is in harmony with the color and architecture of the Subject Property and does
not have a negative impact on the public safety, health, and welfare of the community
by virtue of its architectural style, materials, or construction.

Testimony of NHNA on 4-20-21 stated: Nob Hill is slightly over 100 years old. For its first
80 years walls in front yards were rare. Those built were generally under 3 ft. high.

About 20 years ago a few property owners started to build taller walls in front yards.
Some mistakenly thought this was part of the area’s historic architecture. Others did it
because they thought it would enhance their safety.

When that started we consulted architectural historians who indicated that successful
historic neighborhoods continue to exhibit the architectural principles of their period of
development. Newer front yard walls are clearly not characteristic of the architectural
principles of the early 20%" century when Nob Hill was built.

....the wall does not strengthen or reinforce the architectural character of the
surrounding area.

....The design and materials do not reflect the architectural character of the surrounding
area. A white vinyl fence cannot reflect the architectural character of the area when
such a structure cannot be found anywhere in Nob Hill, historic or modern.

...it injures adjacent properties and the surrounding community because it damages the
historic streetscape which is a cultural resource that the community values and which
belongs to all the community.

The ZHE erred by mischaracterizing and oversimplifying the foregoing NHNA statement
in finding 10b as: “opponents argued that the vinyl fence that is the subject of this
Application is of unprecedented construction in the area.” In so doing he neglected to
address the arguments of NHNA regarding difficulties in maintaining historic
streetscape, the fact that historic streetscape is a cultural resource that the community
values and which belongs to all the community, and why those issues were not
germane.

5. Reference 14-16-6-6(N)(3) prongs 2 and 3, finding 10b states: “evidence was
submitted that the fence is of high-quality construction, incorporating specialty
materials that Applicant had to obtain out of state”. The ZHE erred because there is no
correlation between materials that are obtained out of state and high quality.

6. Reference 14-16-6-6(N)(3), prong 5, the ZHE asked NHNA in the hearing if a

lower fence would satisfy them. Their president indicated that something lower like 4 or
5 ft. might help. In finding 13 ZHE stated: Applicant submitted evidence that any shorter
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fence would be ineffective in that regard. Thus, Applicant is not requesting more than
what is minimally necessary for a variance.

ZHE erred because the record does not contain evidence that fencing of 4 ft. or 5 ft.
would be ineffective.

7/ 1
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CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
ZONING HEARING EXAMINER
NOTIFICATION OF DECISION

Gary F. Hoffman requests a variance of 3 feet Spe.c:lal Ex?eptlon Notism VA-'2020»00379
to the 3 foot maximum wall height for Lot 1, Proje.ct NO: .. Project#2020-004657
Block 39, University Heights, located at 202 Hear'mg Date; (a2l
Richmond DR SE, zoned MX-T [Section 14- Closing ofP'u.bhc Record:....... 04-20-21
Date of Decision: .................... 05-05-21

16-5-7-D]

On the 20th day of April, 2021, property owner Gary F. Hoffman (“Applicant”) appeared before
the Zoning Hearing Examiner (“ZHE”) requesting a variance of 3 feet to the 3-foot maximum
wall height (“Application”) upon the real property located at 202 Richmond DR SE (“Subject
Property”). Below are the ZHE’s finding of fact and decision:

—_—

[==]

FINDINGS:

Applicant is requesting a variance of 3 ft to the 3 ft maximum wall height.

This matter comes before the ZHE on remand from the City Land Use Hearing Officer
(LUHO), pursuant to the LUHO notice of decision dated March 16, 2021.

The Applicant bears the burden of ensuring there is evidence in the record supporting a
finding that the above criteria are met under Section 14-16-6-4(N)(1).

Agent appeared and gave evidence in support of the application.

All property owners within 100 feet of the subject property and the affected neighborhood
association were notified. City Transportation submitted a report stating no objection.

The proper “Notice of Hearing™ signage was posted for the required time period as required
by Section 14-16-6-4(K)(3).

The Applicant has authority to pursue this Application.

The Pre-November 2, 2020 version of the City of Albuquerque Integrated Development
Ordinance (IDO), applicable to the Application, at Section 14-16-6-6(N)(3)(a) (Variance-
Review and Decision Criteria) reads: “... an application for a Variance-ZHE shall be
approved if it meets all of the following criteria:

(1) There are special circumstances applicable to the subject property that are not
self-imposed and that do not apply generally to other property in the same zone
and vicinity such as size, shape, topography, location, surroundings, or physical
characteristics created by natural forces or government action for which no
compensation was paid. Such special circumstances of the property either create
an extraordinary hardship in the form of a substantial and unjustified limitation
on the reasonable use or return on the property, or practical difficulties result
from strict compliance with the minimum standards.

(2) The Variance will not be materially contrary to the public safety, health, or
welfare.

o 7//b



(3) The Variance does not cause significant material adverse impacts on surrounding
properties or infrastructure improvements in the vicinity.

(4) The Variance will not materially undermine the intent and purpose of the IDO or
the applicable zone district.

(3) The Variance approved is the minimum necessary to avoid extraordinary
hardship or practical difficulties.”

9. Based on evidence submitted by or on behalf of Applicant, it appears that there are special
circumstances applicable to the Subject Property that are not self-imposed and that do not
apply generally to other property in the same zone and vicinity such as size, shape,
topography, location, surroundings, or physical characteristics created by natural forces or
government action for which no compensation was paid, as required by Section 14-16-6-
6(N)(3)(a)(1).

a. Applicant submitted evidence on appeal to the LUHO that there is heavy pedestrian,
bicycle, and automobile traffic on Silver Avenue along the Subject Property, and that
18-wheeled trucks and other large delivery trucks regularly utilize the Silver Avenue
curb next to the Subject Property as parking for deliveries. Applicant states that these
heavy trucks are often left with engines idling (sometimes for long periods) as the
drivers load and unload their trucks, all occurring within feet of his yard. Applicant
submitted evidence that the idling trucks cause unbearable noise and presumably
carbon monoxide fumes enter his yard space. Further, Applicant submitted evidence
that Silver Avenue is a well-trafficked commercial thoroughfare that cases out-of-
proportion negative impacts on residential properties fronting it in this area, in the
form of litter, high pedestrian traffic and trespassing by members of the public. These
heavy commercial and public uses constitute “special circumstances applicable to the
Subject Property that are not self-imposed.”

b. Neighbors argued that these commercial and public uses apply generally to other
properties in the general vicinity. While that may be the case, Agent submitted
evidence that the impact of these commercial and public uses falls disproportionately
on the Subject Property, because it is one of very few MX-T zoned properties in the
vicinity that is used for residential purposes. Further the location of the Subject
Property as a corner lot adjacent to these commercial and public uses make such uses
uniquely harmful to the Subject Property.

c. These special circumstances create an extraordinary hardship in the form of a
substantial and unjustified limitation on the reasonable use on the Subject Property,
because while the commercial impacts may be appropriate on an MX-T property used
for commercial purposes, they are inappropriate when impacting MX-T property used
for residential purposes, such as the Subject Property. Further, practical difficulties
result from strict compliance with the minimum standards, because the three-foot wall
that would be allowed without a variance would be insufficient to mitigate the
negative impact of the special circumstances, as further described, below.

10. Based on evidence submitted by or on behalf of Applicant, the variance will not be contrary
to the public safety, health and welfare of the community as required by Section 14-16-6-
6(N)(3)(@)(2).

a. Opponents point out that having “eyes on the street” increases public safety by
allowing the public and first responders to view into and out of the Subject Property
to assess whether any dangerous condition may exist. The lattice view fencing that
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exists on the top approximately 2 feet of the fence allows such views. Although
opponents argue that this lattice is less than 50% opaque, there is no bright-line
threshold for opacity under the variance criteria in Section 14-16-6-6(N)(3)(a), and
based on the photographs and testimony submitted, the ZHE finds that the view
fencing provides sufficient “eyes on the street” in this particular case.

b. While opponents argued that the vinyl fence that is the subject of this Application is
of unprecedented construction in the area, Agent points out that just because
something is different does not make it bad, and evidence was submitted that the
fence is of high-quality construction. incorporating specialty materials that Applicant
had to obtain out of state. The fence is in harmony with the color and architecture of
the Subject Property and does not have a negative impact on the public safety, health,
and welfare of the community by virtue of its architectural style, materials, or
construction.

11. Based on evidence submitted by or on behalf of Applicant, the variance will not cause
significant adverse material impacts on surrounding properties or infrastructure
improvements in the vicinity as required by Section 14-16-6-6(N)(3)(a)(3). According to the
site plan and testimony submitted by Applicant, the proposed fence is set back
approximately 13 feet along Silver Avenue and approximately 24 feet along Richmond
Drive, thereby providing plenty of room for pedestrians and transit connectivity to use rights
of way without having the fence in close proximity.

12. Based on evidence submitted by or on behalf of Applicant, the variance will not materially
undermine the intent and purpose of the IDO or applicable zone district as required by
Section 14-16-6-6(N)(3)(a)(4). The MX-T zone district is a transition zone “between
residential neighborhoods and more intense commercial areas.” See 1IDO, § 14-16-2-
4(A)(1). Here, obvious intense commercial uses appear to be interfering with Applicant’s
residential use. The proposed variance addresses the intent of MX-T serving as a transitional
zone by having the proposed fence help the Subject Property serve as a functional buffer
between the commercial and residential uses. Indeed, the proposed fence runs parallel to
adjacent fences of the same or substantially similar height on properties adjacent to the
Subject Property on either side.

13. Based on evidence submitted by or on behalf of Applicant, the variance approved is the
minimum necessary to avoid extraordinary hardship or practical difficulties as required by
Section 14-16-6-6(N)(3)(a)(5). Specifically, Applicant submitted evidence that any smaller
setback variance would be ineffective to provide for the safety and usability of the site and
the intended use. While opponents argued that a three-foot fence would discourage
trespassers, such a fence would be easy to cross over and would not provide the same
security and buffer against the intense commercial and public uses present. Applicant
submitted evidence that any shorter fence would be ineffective in that regard. Thus,
Applicant is not requesting more than what is minimally necessary for a variance.

DECISION:

APPROVAL of a variance of 3 feet to the 3 feet maximum wall height.
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APPEAL:

If you wish to appeal this decision, you must do so by May 20, 2021 pursuant to Section 14-16-
6-4(U), of the Integrated Development Ordinance, you must demonstrate that you have legal
standing to file an appeal as defined.

Successful applicants are reminded that other regulations of the City must be complied with,
even after approval of a special exception is secured. This decision does not constitute approval
of plans for a building permit. If your application is approved, bring this decision with you when
you apply for any related building permit or occupation tax number. Approval of a conditional
use or a variance application is void after one year from date of approval if the rights and
privileges are granted, thereby have not been executed, or utilized.

Robert Lucero, Esq.
Zoning Hearing Examiner

v
ZHE File
Zoning Enforcement
Gary F. Hoffman, 202 Richmond DR SE, 87106
Mallia Walker, melliawalker@gmail.com
Shannie Madden, 203 Richmond DR SE, 87106
Gary Eyster, meysterl @me.com
Margaret Forbes, 201 Richmond DR SE, 87106
Rahim Kassam, 3820 Copper NE, 87108
Michael Vos, Vos@consensusplanning.com
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ONE - REQUEST FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION
© ALBUQUE » I
R@UE PZVariance O Conditional Use [ Other Interpreter: [ Yes ,é(No
Vs ROR0 - J037F  eri _R0R0- po 57

Date: 10/14/2020 . ' . Received By:  Marcelo Ibarra
Address of Request: 202 RICHMOND DR SE
City: Albuquerque State: NM Zip: 87106
Lot;: 1 Block: 39 —_ Zone: MX-T _._Mappage: Kl6

Subdivision: UNIVERSITY HEIGHTS UPCH# 101605734122642414

Property Owner(s):  HOFFMAN GARY F

Mailing Address: 202 RICHMOND DR SE

City: _Albuquerque State:  NM _Zip: 87106
Phone: 505-304-8141 ~ Email: hofﬁnanbradSZ@gma:l com

'Age'nt: Same as Above

Mailing Address:

City: - State: Zip:

Phone: : Email:

FeeTotal: § 210.00,

Completed Application Requirements:

Letter of authorization {if agent representation)

Proof of Pre-application Meeting (not required for a variance)
Proof that neighborhood meeting requirements were met
Proof that public notice requirements were met

Photos (site and existing structures)
Sketch plan _
Justification letter : ‘ ' \
Sign posting

OO0 0DO0OOOO O

Approved for acceptanceby: Date:. Hearing Date: NEZ . (2, 2020

Copy of relevant IDO section s : x

ZONING OFFICIAL USE ONLY -

Request for exception to IDO Section: 14-16-'5-7(D)

~ | Description of request: . Variance of 3 feet to the 3 feet Maxlmum Wall Helght

& Ownership verified on AGIS O Proof of ownership included [ Letter of authonzation included

Case hlstory number(s) from AGIS:

APO: CPO# - T HPO# N T VPOR

m— i

Wall variances not allowed in low-dznsity restdentlal development in these 2 areas per 5-7(D)(3)(e):

1) CPOQ3 and 2) Monte Vista / College View Historic Dist. - Mapped Area:

2) CPO-8 states walls 1o more than 3 feet high, but may request a variance

021 1.23.2019 rev 8.9.2019 rev. 11.10.2019




Part 14-16-5: Development Standards S-7{C}: Wall Location
5-7: Walls and Fences 5-7(D)11): Maximum Wall Helght Table

5.7{C}—WALL LOCATION . @

s g e T S

5-7(c)(1) Walls may be constructed anywhere on a parcel, including but not limited to any
front, side, or rear setback area, unless otherwise prohibited by this IDO, by
Articles 14-1 and 14-3 of ROA 1994 (Uniform Administrative Code and Uniform
Hous(ng Cade), Article 14-2 of ROA 1994 (Fire Code), or by clear sight triangie
requirements in the Development Process Manuaj (DPM).

5-7(C)(2) Walils may be constructed without any sethack from a property line, unless
otherwise prohib{ted by this IDO, by Articles 14-1 or 14-3 of ROA 1994 (Uniform
Administrative Code and Uniform Housing Code), Article 14-2 of ROA 1994 (Fire
Code), or by clear sight triangle requirements In the DPM. Walls may not
encroach anto any public right-of-way without the prior written approvai from
the City Engineer and may nat encraach onto any adjacent property without
prior written approval of that property owner.

5.7(0) MAXIMUM WALL HEIGHT T

5-7{D){1} Maximum Wall Height Table
Unless speclfied otherwise In this IDO, wails shall comply with the height
standards in Table 5-7-1.

WIH hefront d%"';" D B e @
ail in the fran vard or

street slde yard/. 3 ft. 3ft. 3fe _6ft. -7{0)(2)

Wall In other locations on_ . . _

the fotidll  ~ - Bt _Bft‘ 8t 10t 5-710)()

(ot Lot ALUtIAZIRESIental ZoN e DIt ey Rl :
Any portion of g wall in the rear yard shutting the frcmt vard nf a Residentlal 20me dlstr[ct

<10 ft. from the lot |tne 5-7(D){2)
shutting the street() A I I S#. 5-7(0)(3){c}

! - s 1 Pl B ey orpbod JoSErd Srt e Lkl BT E:l.:!zzaafr gl g’ AT T Tl | GRS ST T T TS T | o At L T T s
210 from the lot lifg

abutting the street 6 ft. Low —density 8 ft. Bft 5.7{D){2)

residential: 6ft. |
Byesiand MalsERIBIIOpa RS pace:

(WallSABGIRGIMEIor ALTO

Wallin a rearor interior | 5_7‘9)'(2)
side yard abutting a major 6ft. 8ft Bt Bt 5-7(E)4)
arroye .

Wall In 3 rear orinterior

slde yard abutting Major 6 ft. 6t 6 ft. 10 ft. 55’:;:2)){{:))
Public Open Space

{1} A Varlance —ZHE for a wall greater than 3 ft. in helght on a lot with low-density residential development may be approved pursuant to the
celteriaIn Subsection 14.16-6-6{N][3](e] (Vardance for a Taller Front or Side Yard Wali] if it meets tha standards In Table5-7-2.

[2] Portlon of walls in the rear yard abutting the front yard of a Hesldantial zona district ara treated differently, with provisions laterin this
table.

[3) Where the rear yard of athrough fot abuts at least 1 lot with any residantial development that facas the second publicstreet, the rearand

slde walls shaliba subject ta the same helght restrictions applicable within the required front setback of the abutting residentla progerty.

@

Revised and Updated Through hviay 2018 Integrated Development OrdInance
Page 272 ) City of Albuguerque, New Mexico

ks
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Sanchez, Suzanna A.

From:

Sent:

To:

Subject:
Attachments:

Dear Applicant,

Sanchez, Suzanna A.

Wednesday, October 14, 2020 10:58 AM

‘hoffmanbrad82@gmail.com’
ZHE Contacts for 202 Richmond DR

1. Letter to Neighborhood Association.docx; 2. Letter to Property Owners-

December.docx

1. Below are the neighborhood associations that need to be notified of your ZHE application. Please

forward the attached 1. Letter to Neighborhood Association to the email addresses below.

First Last

Association Name Name Name Email Address Line 1

Nob Hill NA Shani Madden | shanikm@me.com 203 Richmond D

Nob Hill NA Gary Eyster meysterl@me.com 316 Amherst Dri

District 6 Coalition of Neighborhood Associations Mandy Warr mandy@theremedydayspa.com | 119 Vassar Drive
505 Dartmouth |

District 6 Coalition of Neighborhood Associations Patricia Willson info@willsonstudio.com SE

Southeast Heights NA Pete Belletto pmbdoc@yahoo.com 902 Valverde Dri

Southeast Heights NA John Pate jpate@molzencorbin.com 1007 Idlewilde L

2. Below is a list of property owners within 100+ feet of the subject property. Please mail the attached, 2. Letter to
Property Owners- December. Also, please provide proof that the letters were sent. Proof can be either a receipt for
postage stamps purchased or a photo of the addressed envelopes.

Owner

Owner Address

Owner Address 2

HAYES PAMELA ANN TR HAYES RVLT

918 PARKLAND CIR SE

ALBUQUERQUE NM 87108-
4325

SANCHEZ LAURA K

8640 DESERT DAWN CT NE

ALBUQUERQUE NM 87113-
2351

VALLES ANDREW

208 RICHMOND DR SE

ALBUQUERQUE NM 87106-
2238

FELICIDAD FOUNDATION

126 RICHMOND DR SE

ALBUQUERQUE NM 87106-
2236

DAVIS KELIN ACQUISITIONS LLC

127 BRYN MAWR DR SE

ALBUQUERQUE NM 87106-
2265

PAVLIDES MARY

1519 WELLESLEY DR NE

ALBUQUERQUE NM 87106-
1136

MOSER MICHAEL E & YOUNG HEE

MOSER

1321 UPLAND DR SUITE
1115

HOUSTON TX 77043

JEHLE CHLOE

206 RICHMOND DR SE

ALBUQUERQUE NM 87106-
2238

DAVENPORT JUDITH & LILLIAN J

203 BRYN MAWR DR SE

ALBUQUERQUE NM 87106

MADDEN SHANI L

203 RICHMOND DR SE

ALBUQUERQUE NM 87106

023



POLANSKY DAVID

7409 TWISTED BRANCH NE

ALBUQUERQUE NM 87113

FORBES RICHARD G & MARGARET A

10525 4TH ST NW

ALBUQUERQUE NM 87114-
2219

BURKE GERALDINE

207 RICHMOND DR SE

ALBUQUERQUE NM 87106-
2237

HOFFMAN GARY F

202 RICHMOND DR SE

ALBUQUERQUE NM 87106-
2238

GEMMER NOELLE

204 RICHMOND DR SE

ALBUQUERQUE NM 87106-
2238

BALDWIN GREGORY D & MELISSA G

205 BRYN MAWR DR SE

ALBUQUERQUE NM 87106-
2201

Please keep a copy of the email that you send and copies of each letter once you have filled them in. Please let me know

if you have questions or need assistance. The deadline for December is November 3,

Thank you,

Sugie

ONE

nL ] QUE planning

zhe administrative assistant
505.924.3894
suzannasanchez@cabqg.gov
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10/16/2020 Gmail - Neighborhdod )i‘s_s'gciation Meefing request

» . ' ~L"_'r' .
I"" ' Glﬂali = Mellia Walker <weisbergpros.walker@gmail.com>

Neighbothood Association Meeting request
1 message

Mellia Walker <weisbergpros.walker@gmail.com>

Fri, Oct 16, 2020 at 12:12 PM
To: shanikm@me.com

Dear Shani Madden

Enclosed i a request from Gary Hoffman resident at 202 Richmond, Albuguergue NM
Thank You,

Mellia N. 3
Agent for

Mellia N.
Office Manager, CEO

Samuel Weisberg Prosthetics
1018 Coal Ave. SE
Albuquerque, NM 87106

(505) 248-0303 Office

(505) 545-2475 Cell
Weisbergprps.walker@gmail.com

https:#mail.google.com/mailiu! 7ik=b30fd23Bbe&view=pi&search=all&permthid=thread-a%3Ar-68039125820001 04247&simpl=msg-a%3Ar-67956501617 11716311




10/16/2020 Gmail - Neighborhood Association Meeting Request

M Grn ail Mellia Walker <weisbergpros.walker@gmail.com:>

Neighborhood Association Meeting Request
1 message

Mellia Walker <weisbergpros.walker@gmail.com>
To: jpate@mo)zencorbin.com

Dear John Pate,

Enclosed isa request from Gary Hoffman resident at 202 Richmond, Albuquerque NM
Thank You,

Mellia N, Walker
Agent for Grry Hoffman

Mellia N. Walker

Office Manager, CEQ

Samuel Weisberg Prosthetics
1018 Coal Ave. SE

Albugquerque, NM 87106

(505) 248-0303 Office

(505) 545-2475 Celf
Weishergpips.walker@gmail.com

= neighboorhood ass doc mellia20201016_12020540.pdf
218K

026

hitps:/fmail. googlelcom/mail/iu/1 ik=b30fd238bedview=pi&search=all&permthid=thread-a%3Ar60108328833320877 30&simpl=msg-a%3Ar-71289335790476 7881

Eri, Oct 16, 2020 at 12:09 PM
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10/16/2020 Gmail ~ Neighborhood Association Meeting Request

| l Giﬂail Mellia Walker <weisbergpros.walker@gmail.com>

Neighborhood Association Meeting Request
1 message

Mellia Walkef <weisbergpros.walker@gmail.com>
To: pmbdoc@yahoo.com

Dear PetelBelletto
Enclosed i a request from Gary Hoffman resident at 202 Richmond, Albuquerque NM
Thank You,

Mellia N, Walker
Agent for Gary Hoffman

Mellia N. Walker

Office Manager, CEO

Samuel Weisberg Prosthetics
1018 Coal Ave. SE

Albuquerqtle, NM 87106

(505) 248-¢0303 Office

{505) 545-2475 Cell
Weisbergp{os.walker@gmail.com

-@ neighpoorhood ass doc mellia20201016_12020540.pdf
218K

027

htlps:ﬂmail.googl;[com!mailluh?ik=b30[d238be&view=pt&search=aIl&permthid=thread-a%3Ar20?2361907189507586&simpl=msg-a%3Ar48199469514?1 726877

Fri, Oct 18, 2020 at 12:10 PM
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10/16/2020 Gmail - Neighborhpod Association Meeting Request

M Gr’]a“ Mellia Walker <weisbergpros.walker@gmail.com>
Neighborhood Association Meeting Request

1 message

Mellia Walker|<weisbergpros.walker@gmail.com> Fri, Oct 16, 2020 at 12:10 PM

To: inffo@willsonstudio.com

D Patriga Wilson,
Enclosed is | requestfrom Gary Hoffman resident at 202 Richmond, Albuquerque NM
Thank You,

Mellia N. Walker
Agent for Gary Hoffman

Meflia N. Walker

Office Manlager, CEO

Samuel Weisberg Prosthetics
1018 Coal Ave. SE

Albuguerque, NM 87106

{505) 248-0303 Office

(505) 545-2475 Cell
Weisbergprps.walker@gmail.com

E neighboorhood ass doc mellia20201016_12020540.pdf
218K

-un#ﬂ‘d
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hitps://mail.google;com/mailfu/1?ik=b30fd238besview=pt&search=all&permihid=thread-a%3Ar-6987 66059003237 19348sImpl=msg-a%3Ar-535328261 7619064008 11




101612020 Gmail - Neighborhood Association Meeting Request

l""' l Gmail Mellia Walker <weisbergpros.walker@gmail.com>

Neighborhood Association Meeting Request
1 message

Mellia Walker <weisbergpros.walker@gmail.com>
To: mandy@theremedydayspa.com

Dear Manfly Warr,
Enclosed ig a request from Gary Hoffman resident at 202 Richmond, Albuquerque NM
Thank You

Mellia N. Walker
Agent far Gary Hoffman

Mellia N. Walker

Office M:‘Fager, CEO

Samuel Weisberg Prosthetics
1018 Coal Ave. SE
Albuquerqgile, NM 87106

(508) 248-303 Office

(505) 545-2475 Cell
Weisbergplos.walker@gmail.com

-@ neighboorhood ass doc mellia20201016_12020540.pdf
218K

029

hilps:mail.googlejcom/mailiu/ 17ik=b30fd 238be&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-a%3Ar4 7477014077978 71 833&simpl=msg-a%3Ar7487 2807 27573010761

Fri, Oct 16, 2020 at 12:11 PM
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10/16/2020 w Gmail - Neighborhood Association Meeting Request

M Grnail Mellia Walker <weisbergpros.walker@gmail.com>

Neighborhood Association Meeting Request
1 message

Fri, Oct 16, 2020 at 12:08 PM

Mellia Walken <weisbergpros.walker@gmail.com>
To: meyster1@me.com

Dear Gary|Eyster,
Enclosed is a request from Gary Hoffman resident at 202 Richmond, Albugquergque NM

Thank Youl

Mellia N. Walker
Agent for Gary Hoffman

Mellia N. Walker

Office Manager, CEQ

Samuel Weisberg Prosthetics
1018 Coal Ave. SE

Albuquerque, NM 87106

(505) 248-0303 Office

(505) 545-3475 Cell
Weisbergpros.walker@gmail.com

g neighboorhood ass doc mellia20201016_12020540.pdf
218K -

030

com/mailfu/1 7ik=b30fd23Bbedview=pt&search=all&permihid=thread-a%3Ar596 1686901526 3656 74&simpl=msg-a%3Ar-B336 7401 03663654866 1

https:/fmail.googl
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. 10/19/2020 Gmail - Neighborhood Association email conformations for Gary Hoffman 202 Richmond Drive

M Gmall Mellia Walker <weisbergpros.walker@gmail.com>
Neighborhood Association email conformations for Gary Hoffman 202 Richmond
Drive

1 message

Mellia Walker <weisbergpros.walker@gmail.com> Mon, Oct 19, 2020 at 12:55 PM

To: suzannasanchez@cabq.gov

Hello Suzie,

My name is Mellia, I have been giving Gary Hoffman a hand in preparing/ submitting the fence
documents. Enclosed you will find all the emails sent out on October 16th 2020. If you have any other
questions please let me know or feel free to contact Gary.

Thank you bunches for being so helpful and patient with Gary.

Mellia N. Walker

Office Manager, CEO

Samuel Weisberg Prosthetics
1018 Coal Ave. SE

Albuguerque, NM 87106

(505) 248-0303 Office

(505) 545-2475 Cell
Weisbergpros.walker@gmail.com

------=-- FOrwarded message ----------

From: Mellia Walker <weisbergpros.walker@gmail.com>

To: shanikm@me.com

Cc:

Bcec:

Date: Fri, 16 Oct 2020 12:12:07 -0600

Subject: Neighborhood Association Meeting request

Dear Shani Madden,

Enclosed is a request from Gary Hoffmen resident at 202 Richmond, Albuquerque NM
Thank You,

Mellia N. Walker
Agent for Gary Hoffman

Mellia N. Walker

Office Manager, CEO

Samuel Weisberg Prosthetics
1018 Coal Ave. SE

Albugquerque, NM 87106

(505) 248-0303 Office

(505) 545-2475 Cell
Weisbergpros.walker@gmail.com

-----m--m= Forwarded message ----------

From: Gary and Melodie Eyster <meyster1@me.com>
To: "Mellia Walker" <weisbergpros.walker@gmail.com>
Cc:

Bee:

Date: Fri, 16 Oct 2020 13:01:00 -0600

Subject: RE: Neighborhood Association meeting request

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=b30fd238be&view=ptdsearch=all&permthid=thread-a%3Ar-511388190105762753&simpl=msg-a%3Ar8871238074... 1/5



/1912020 Gmail - Nelghborhood Association email conformations for Gary Hoffman 202 Richmond Drive

' isregard. | see it on another email. GE

— —From:-Gary-and-Metodie Eyster [mailto:meyster1@me.com]
Sent: Friday, October 16, 2020 1:00 PM
To: 'Mellia Walker' <weisbergpros.walker@gmail.com>
Cc: meyster!@me.com
Subject: RE: Neighborhood Association meeting request

Ms. Walker. | don’t see the request.
fhank you, Gary Eyster |

From: Mellia Walker [mailto:weisbergpros.walker@gmail.com]
Sent: Friday, October 16, 2020 12:12 PM

To: meyster1@me.com

Subject: Neighborhood Association meeting request

Pear Gary Eyster,

Enclosed is a request from Gary Hoffman resident at 202 Richmond, Albuquerque NM
Thank You,

Mellia N. Walker

Agent for Gary Hoffman

Mellia N. Walker

Office Manager, CEO

Samuel Weisherg Prosthetics
1018 Coal Ave. SE
Albugtierque, NM 87106

{505) 248-0303 Office

(505) 545-2475 Cell

Weisbergpros.walker@gmail.com

----- -—- Forwarded message ———
From: Mellia Walker <weisbergpros.walker@gmail.com>

https:/imall.google.com/mailfu/07ik=b30fd238be&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-a%3Ar-511388 1901 057627538&simpl=msg-a%3Ar8871238074... 2/5



10/19/2020 Gmail - Neighborhood Association email conformaltions for Gary Hoffman 202 Richmond Drive

. - Fo: mandy@theremedydayspa.com
Ce:
Bee:
Date: Fri, 16 Oct 2020 12:11:03 -0600
Subject Nelghborhoog:; Association Meeting Request

—-————Begr:hﬁandy-Wa. r—

Enclosed is & request from Gary Hoffman resident at 202 Richmond, Albuquerque NM
Thank You,

Mellia N. Walker
Agent for Gary Hoffman

Mellia N. Walker

Office Manager, CEO

Samuel Weisberg Prosthetics
1018 Coal Ave. SE

Albuquerque, NM 87106

(505) 248-0303 Office

(505) 545-2475 Cell
Weisbergpros.walker@gmail.com

sr—w— Forwarded message -—--—--

From: Mellia Walker <weisbergpros.walker@gmail.com>

To: info@willsonstudio.com

Cc:

Bee:

Date: Fri, 16 Oct 2020 12:10:46 -0600

Subject: Neighborhood. Association Meeting Request

6ear Patrica-Wilson,

‘Enclosed is a request from Gary Hoffman resident at 202 Richmond, Albuguerque NM
Thank You,

Mellia N. Walker
Agent for Gary Hoffman

Mellia N. Walker

Office Manager, CEQ

Samuel Weisberg Prosthetics
1018 Coal Ave. SE

Albuquerque, NM 87106

(505) 248-0303 Office

(505) 545-2475 Cell
Weisbergpros.walker@gmail.com

~————- Forwarded message
From: Mellia Walker <weisbergpros.walker@gmail.com>

To: pmhdoc@yahoo.com

Cc:

Bec:

Date: Fri, 16 Oct 2020 12:10:28 -0600

Subject: | Nelghborhood Association Meeting Request

{Dear Pete Belletto, -

Enclosedis a request from Gary Hoffman resident at 202 Richmond, Albuquerque NM
Thank You,

Mellia N. Walker
Agent for Gary Hoffman

Mellia N. Walker (
Office Manager, CEQ

https/mail.google.com/malliu/07ik=b30fd238be&view=pla&search=all&permthid=thread-a%3Ar-5113881901 05762753&simpl=msg-a%3Ar8871238074... 3/5



10/19/2020 Gmail - Neighborhood Association email conformations for Gary Hoffman 202 Richmond Drive

-Samuel Weisberg Prosthetics
1018 Coal Ave. SE
Albuquerque, NM 87106

(505} 248-0303 Office

(505) 545-2475 Cell

Weisbergpros-walker@gmeil-com

wemmmemee Forwarded message ~—-—-—-
From: Mellia Walker <weisbergpros.walker@gmail.com>
To: jpate@molzencorbin.com
Cc:
Bcec:
Date: Fri, 16 Oct 2020 12:09:47 -0600
Subject: Neighborhood Association Meeting Request
[Ijear John Pate,!
Encloséd is a request from Gary Hoffman resident at 202 Richmond, Albuquerque NM
Thank You,

Mellia N. Walker d
Agent for Gary Hoffman

Mellia N. Walker

Office Manager, CEO

Samuel Weisberg Prosthetics
1018 Coal Ave. SE

Albuquerque, NM 87106

{505) 248-0303 Office

(805) 545-2475 Cell
Weisbergpros.walker@gmail.com

wwemeee Forwarded message -----w--
From: Mellia Walker <weisbergpros.walker@gmail.com>
To: shanikm@me.com
Cc:
Bece:
Date: Fri, 16 Oct 2020 12:09:10 -0600
Subject: Neighborhood Association Meeting Request
ear Shani Madden, !
Enclosed is a request from Gary Hoffman resident at 202 Richmond, Albuquerque NM
Thank You,

Mellia N. Walker
Agent for Gary Hoffman

Mellia N. Walker

Office Manager, CEO

Samue] Weisberg Prosthetics
1018 Coal Ave. SE

Albuguerque, NM 87106

(505) 248-0303 Office

(505) 545-2475 Cell
Weisbergpros.walker@gmail.com

~—---- Forwarded message ————
From: Mellia Walker <weisbergpros.walker@gmail.com>
To: meyster1@me.com

Ce: ' ‘
Bcec: <

htlps:h‘maii.goog]e.comlmaiIlulO?ik=b30fd238be&view=pt&search=al|&permthid=thread-a%3Ar—511338190105762753&simpl=msg-a%3Ar8871238074... 415



10/19/2020

)

Mate: Fri, 16 Oct 2020 12:08:43 -0600
Subject: Neighborhood Association Meeting Request
Dear Gary Eysters

Enclosed-isa request from Gary Hoffman resldent at 202 Richmond, Albuquerque NM

Thank You,

Gmail - Neighborhood Association email conformations for Gary Hoffman 202 Richmond Drive

Mellia N, Walker
Agent for Gary Hoffman

Mellia N. Walker

Office Manager, CEOQ

Samuel Weisberg Prosthetics
1018 Coal Ave. SE

Albuguerque, NM 87106

(505) 248-0303 Office

(505) 545-2475 Cell
Weisbergpros.walken@gmail.com

14 attachments

D Neighborhood Association Meeting request.eml

3K

D Neighborhood Assoclation meeting request.eml
12K

@ neighboorhood ass doc mellta20201016_12020540.pdf
218K

D Neighborhood Association Meeting Request.em]
301K

-@ neighboorhood ass doc mellia20201016_12020540.pdf
218K

D Neighborhood Association Meeting Request.eml
301K

.@ neighboorhood ass doc mellia20201016_12020540.pdf
218K

D Neighborhood Association Meeting Request.eml
301K

@ neighboorhood ass doc mellia20201016_12020540.pdf
218K

D Neighborhood Association Meeting Request.em]
301K

n@ neighboorhood ass doc mellia20201016_12020540.pdf
218K

D Neighborhood Association Meeting Request.eml
301K

= neighboorhood ass doc mellia20201016_12020540.pdf
218K

D Neighborhood Association Meeting Request.eml
301K
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10/15/2020 Gmail - Fwd: ZHE 202 Richmond Dr - Gary-Bradley

M Gma“ Mellia Walker <welsbargpros.walker@gmail.com>
Fwd: ZHE 202 Richmond Dr - Gary-Bradley

Tmessage

Mellia N. Walker <melliawalker@gmail.com> Thu, Oct 15, 2020 at 12:22 PM

To: welsbergpros.walker@gmali.com

Forwarded message
From: Brad Hoffman <hoffmanbrad82@gmail.com=>
Date: Thu, Oct 15, 2020, 10:32 AM

Subject: Fwd: ZHE 202 Richmond Dr - Gary-Bradley
To: <melliawalker@gmail.com>

Forwarded message
From: Ibarra, Marcelo X. <marcelotbarra@cabq.gov>

Date: Wed, Oct 14, 2020, 9:01 AM

Subject: ZHE 202 Richmond Dr - Gary-Bradiey

To: hofimanbrad@2@gmail.com <hoffmanbrad82@gmail. coms>
Cc: 8anchez, Suzanna A. <suzannasanchez@cabg.gov>

[5cid:image001.jpg@01D42298,80A7FE40
MARCELO IBARRA

Zoning Plan Examiner
0 505.824.3807

e marceloibarra@cabg.gov

cabq.gov/planning

5 attachments

Image001.gif
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REQUEST FOR NEIGHBORHOOD MEETING

Date: 1.0[ W-QUQD iy
To Whom This May Concern:

| am requesting approval from the Zoning Hearing Examiner within the City of Albuquerque for
a conditional use or variance to allow ’*R;QQS\,L,QbT for Vo AN L - Fente,
QWX A(4hree) e

(summary of request).

Property owner C‘JO»\’ W H()(& AT/ S :
Agent if applicable YW 1Ua_ D walkec 1566545 24T Y
Property Address 202 ¥.Cnmond Py , Albuquerque, NM, (zip code).

This letter is an offer to meet with you to provide additional information. If you wish to meet,
please respond within 15 days. If you do not want to meet, or you support the proposal, please
let me know.

Thank you,

Applicant Name £}'CM' U Hof(fmaun
Email WASh eraPros. LY
Phone Number(505) Uo0- b

m

The City may require the applicant to attend a City-sponsored facilitated meeting with the
Neighborhood Associations whose boundaries include or are adjacent to the proposed project,
based on the complexity and potential impacts of a proposed project. For more information,
please contact the ZHE Administrative Assistant Suzie Sanchez at 505-924-3894 or
suzannasanchez@cabg.gov.

Please note: “You may submit written comments to the Zoning Hearing Examiner up to 6 days
before the hearing (Spm on the Wednesday before the hearing). Written comments received
after that deadline will not be taken into consideration for this application.

037



Public Notice of Hearing

Date: \O' I%’gogo

To Whom This May Concern:

| am requesting approval from the Zoning Hearing Examiner within the City of Albuquerque for a conditional use or
variancetoallowa__ VoY \anCp oOvVexr 38+ - Fonce (summary of request).

Property owner: CJ&Y H HO‘pCmCU\ a: {505) L‘}OO ; ‘O%qs
Agent (If applicable): WQHI(L 0. Wa s - WQ\GDHG’DFv «Walke r @QI\W|
Property Address: 209\ 'R\C/NY\OY\OL DY\ \fQ« .Albuquerque,NM, E}lolﬂ (zip code).

A hearing will be held on December 15, 2020 beginning at 9:00AM via ZOOM.

Join Zoom Meeting
https://cabg.zoom.us/j/7044490999

Meeting ID: 704 449 0999
One tap mobile
+16699006833,,70444909994# US (San Jose)
+12532158782,,70444909994# US (Tacoma)
Dial by your location
+1 669 900 6833 US (San Jose)
+1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma)
+1 346 248 7799 US (Houston)
+1 646 558 8656 US (New York)
+1 301 715 8592 US (Germantown)
+1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago)
Meeting ID: 704 449 0999

Find your local number: https://cabq.zoom.us/u/a2s7T1dnA

Thank you,

Applicant’s Name: G&Y U HO «C‘g Na_n
) _
Applicant’s Number or Email Address: (5 0 5\ L'IO 0- b8 CI"B

For more information, please contact the ZHE Administrative Assistant Suzie Sanchez at 505- 924-3894 or
suzannasanchez@cabg.gov.

Please note: “You may submit written comments to the Zoning Hearing Examiner up to 6 days before the hearing (5pm on the
Wednesday before the hearing). Written comments received after that deadline may result in deferral.

038 C‘




E UNITED STATES
POSTAL SERVICE.

UNIVERSITY
115 CORNELL DR SE
ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87106-9998
(800)275-8777

10/20/?020 10:12 AM

Product Qty Unit Price
Price

Hearts Blossom 15 $0.55 $8.25

Lrand Total: $8.25

ash $10.00

“hange ($1.75)

. Preview your Mail

Tlack your Packages

Sign up for FREE @
www . informeddel ivery.com

All sales final on stamps and postage
Refunds for guaranteed services only.
Thank vou for your business.

Tell us about your experience.

Go to: https://postalexperience. com/Pos
840-5870-0079-001-00043- 77208-02

or scan this code with your mobile device,

or call 1-800-410-7420.

UFN: 340145-0106
Receipt #: 840- 58700079-1-4377208- 2
Clerk: 11
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Variance Justification Letter

ZONiNg Hearing Examinar

City of Albuguerque

600 2 Street NW, 3« Floor

Albuquerque, NM 87102

RE: Request for Variance of Fence height 32 inches above suggested height at 202 Richmond Drive SE,
Albuquerque, N 87106,

1)

2)

There are special circumstances applicable to the subject property that are not self-imposed and

that do not apply generally to other property in the same Zone district and vicinity. Those "~
special circumstances create a hardship because: Residents safety is at risk!, because af
unwanted people and circumstances that take piace in_the frant vard. Silver Street also known as
Bicycle Boulevard brings heawy foot traffic from Central Avenue, Nob Hill shapping and
Entertainment District put a huge omaunt af people walking by Richmond bringing a host of
issues to front yard. Homeless and drunk peaple sleep, Eat & drink alcohol on our front and side
porches of residence. Discarding trash, used hypodermic needles, empty battles and food
contoiners that are left for the residents ta clean. Police have been called mony times over the
past 30 years. These days panhandlers walking on Silver have gone almost tg o point of violence
towards resident. Paint thrawn in Street when maney was refused to panhandler. Common to
find that frant vard is used as a restroam and Resident must clean human waste also common to

see people urinoting in the front and side yords, and backyard areo leaving waste in vord moking
fence necessory.
The variance will not be materially contrary to the public safety, health, or welfare because: the
varlance of 32 in on fence does not affect Public Safety or health but does provide a safety
barrier for residents. Keeping people from walking by looking into open plain view of porches,
they see as a place to sleep. The variance would minimize site into the vard by passers-by as a
place to sleep and steal our life acquired items, please see list

- Wright Iron Table

- 2wrought iron chairs with cushions

- Antigue adult bike, family item

- Shovels, garden hoses as well as other yard maintenance items

- City of Albuguerque trash-collection container

People see items in the yard by day, return at night loosen or remove light bulb and steal items

as well as kick in the front door to the residence, Unknown people set our car on fire which was a total

loss. Drunk panhandlers single and in small groups of up to three harass residents for handouts whan
refused, they become nasty possibly high on drugs or alcohol. £ 4

-,'ﬂ. { fence would not pravide

enough privacy to avoid this direct contact from passers-by, tha 's'opening a venue for unwanted

conversations leading to bad and cdangerous encounters. The variance does eliminate this to a high
degree. '

3)

The variance does not cause adverse impacts on surrounding Properties or infrastructure
Improvements in the vicinity because: surrounding properties all support fence and 32-inch
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variance in height. See signed petition supporting that defense is beautiful and made of modern
lightweight vinyl. See pics of walls an Richmand 201, 204, 213, 215, 217 and 223.

4)

5)

The variance will not materially undermined the intent and purpose of this IDO or the applicable
Zone District because: not o undermine the 1DO or the eye to eye requirements, we used lottice
at additional cast for transparency thus requesting approvol af variance reguest due to
requirements being met.

The varlance approved is the minimum necessary to avoid extraordinary hardship or practical
difficulties because:_because area is well-established is well established as a Main recreational
walking areg, Bicycle Boulevard with cammercial traffic, both foot and vehicle. The residents
safety is a seriaus concern with all type af issues that a normal R1 resident does nat encaunter
an a daily basis. People become violent towards resident and it is unacceptable. We have the
right to be in our own front yard without fear of danger. Please accept variance request for our
safety and happiness again peaple sleeping on porch in front yard cobbossee pictures and see
Signatures on petition verified people sleeping on frant porch and people sleeping in front of the
quitar stap near aur property.

Signature: : gﬁ;@)-/ Date: /0~ 2" X0

N
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‘ Helfo, My name is Gary Hoffman. | own the property located at 202 Richmond*

- Drive SE, Albuquerque, NM. On December 15, 2020 a meeting will be held——
regarding the variance of over 3 ft for fence approval of our recently constructed
fence along the Richmond Drive and Silver Ave. portions of the property. The
fence is beautifully constructed adding a nice addition to the property as well as
making our home safer. Numerous neighbors have observed homeless sleeping
on our porch and other locations on the property.

If you agree with the causes listed above please sign our petition so that we are
able to submit this document to the Zoning Examiner Office along with photos
of the fence for consideration during the hearing.

Thank You,
. Gary Hoffman-202 Richmond Dr. Alb 7106
SIGNATURE AND PRINTED NAME ADDRESS OF PROPERTY DATE
) 1;L-'-*-i"—"‘-'-—i’ & (3.:’)4"—6/4/ 20y [ crtrtoasd DJQ S& Foi
/E//ﬁ/@%ee'r A- forgss /473)@1 NIT 57106 ’ L’/’"’/}")
(Lt ae Nesyl bovs Asirec . & cross Hz Shreas ‘*rd""(l?'\
Clte YTz Sofetys catad] ik Offeis Fle wlofe neish bm@fh{)
. 7 ’
Ul Ten ordzon_| 204 liored S 2 |0 2720
CHALDE YEWLF 204 pA\CAMOND DR SE
2 (NN _ARQ w1100 \O l'lﬁ llO
ThLET RO Cot/e 7oV ST T '
OVfrtloe, S S0# SHie, 3, dx 0 SFr0¢ (Of2p) 2o
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SIGN POSTING AGREEMENT

REQUIREMENTS
POSTING SIGNS ANNOUNCING PUBLIC HEARINGS

All persons making applleation to the Clty undar tha raquirements and procedures astablished by the Integrated
Development Ordinance are responsible for the posting and malntalning of one or mors signs on the property which [s
subject o the application, as shown In Table 8-1-1. Vacations of public rights-of-way (if the way has been In use) also
require signs. Waterproof signs ara provided at the time of application for a $10 fee per sign. If the application Is mailed,
you must stlil stop at the Davelapment Services Front Counter ta pick up the sign(s).

The applicantls responslble for ensuring that the signs remain posted throughout the 15-day period prior to any public
meeting or hearing. Fallure ta malntain the slans during thls antire perlod may be causs for deferral or denfal of the
application. Replacement signs for thoss lost or damaged are avallable from the Development Services Front Counter.

1. LOCATION

A The sian shall be conspicuously jocated. It shall be located within twenty feet of the public sidewalk
(or edge of public sirest). Staff may indicate a specific location.
B. The face of the sign shall be parallei to the street, and the hottom of tha sign shall be at least two fest

from the ground.
C. No harrier shall prevent a person froam coming withln five feet of the sign to read It
2. NUMBER '
A One sign shall be posted on each paved street frontage. Signs may be required on unpaved street
B. {;::]r:;a I%st. daes not abut a public strest, then, in addition lo a slgn placed an the property, a sign shall

be piaced on and at the edge of the publlc right-of-way of the nearest paved Cily street. Such a sign
must diract readers toward the subject property by an arrow and an indlcation of distance.

3, PHYSICAL POSTING

A. A heavy stake with two crossbars or a full plywood backing works best to keep the sign In placs,

especially during high winds.
B. Large headed nails or staples are hast for attaching signs to a post or backing; the sign tears out less

aaslly.
4. TIME

gns mustboposteafom NOU_3Q 20207, TEC 15,2020

5. REMOVAL

A. Theslgn is natto be removed pefore the inltiai hearing on the request.
B. The sign should be removed within five (5) days after the fritial hearing.

1 hava read this sheet and discussed It with the Development Services Front Couniter Staff. | understand (A) my obligation
to keep the sign(s) posted for (‘;&)‘days nd (B) where the sign(s) are tobe lacated. | am being given a copy of this sheat.

I 1{—2~2.02D
vl (Applicant ar Agent) (Date)
| issued 2 signs for this appllwlioﬁ. Nex Z,2620, _&M‘é‘_ﬂ@é@éﬁ-
(Dale) (Staff Member)

PROJECT NUMBER: [~ 2030 ~00¥%65 Z’ﬁl‘} ~2020 - 06377

Revised 2/6119
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CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

CODE ENFORCEMENT
Plaza Del Sol Building, Suite 00

600 277 Street N'W
Albuquerque, NM 87102
Tel: (505) 924-3850 Fax: (505) 924-3847

g Oct 22, 2020
NOTICE OF coNT:N’Ui_z”o*:\iloLATioN‘;pRE-"cnlrvllNAL SUMMONS

HOFFMAN GARY.F~ SO U
202 RICHMOND DR'SE R T R S
ALBUQUERQUE ‘NM 87106 0. Y T el LN
R N - el e ‘,6 ..‘.‘, e M\ ' {'f.‘fx’_,,,i:,- \\
Dear PrOpertY 0wner b B ,,?f, ¢ PR / N

Our ofF ice recently not:fled you that your property Iocatecl at 202 RICHMOND DRSE Albuquerque, NM was in
vno[atlon of the Comprehensnve City Zoning: Code: and/or the Albuquerque Weed and Ant| Litter Ordlnance
Our: records indicate that; you were made aware of the nature of the vnolatlon and that you were gwen arnp[e
tlme to’ remedy the vrolatlon A :

A re- mspectlon of your property was conducted and that mspectlon revealed that the necessary correctwe " o
actlon had not been taken and thé property ‘continued to be in v:olat[on ThIS letter will serve'as fotice that 1f .

1 "
the v10|at|on is not corrected by the Ilsted “Resolve By Date” on'this notlce a cnmlnal comp[alnt will be flled a0

|agamst you. Pena[tles include up to. 90 days imprisonment and/or fines of up to $500 00 for\;each day of s, “'__‘;1
violation: Each- vrolatlon constltutesla separate offense. e Y Pt T
"". ] 4[ ' ' i ':~| i. n. ~ : ’ “I '

: ,|l;-l‘LEUE L h e
Page two (or reverse) ofthls notlce descrlbes the contmued VIoIatlon(s) found on,your property as weII as the ‘

correctlve action that is necessary to. abate the wolatlon(s) Thls Is the final notlce you WI" receive regardlng

i t :
thls matter before court actlon is |n|t|ated agamst you. { o L ;.- b I /
DA ‘ j SR TR BRI ] ,.,"‘ "'

Doriot hes:tate to contact me if you have quest[ons concermng thls matter Becallse | am a field lnspector
the best tlme to reach me: is before 9: OO a.m; or afteri3: 30 p.m. Monday—Frlday.i When contactlng me: please

Thank you for;your coope,ratlon on thrs, matter. N T | -
Sincerely, Son ST T T [

Alexander Stelly e, S ) " AT

Code Enforcement Specialist ™ - .. o l":‘r o ) PR '

(505) 924-3451 e T = . '

File Number: CF-2020-041813 Job Number: 121831877-001
Initial Print Date: Oct 22, 2020 Page 1 of 2
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CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

CODE ENFORCEMENT
Plaza Del Sol Building, Suite s00

6oo 2 Streert NW

Albuquerque, NM 87102

Tel: (505} 924-3850 Fax: (505) 924-3847

";/—‘ i P A e 'l\‘""’.'{f‘:_._;-i '
e Vlolatlon at Property :
/'1""'-\, ' _/‘-; . :”
Address: 202 RICHMOND DR SE, Albuquerque, NM~- t Vi .j h
. B ,f

The above- descrlbed premlses have been mspected and the followmg v:olatlons of Clt\/ Iaws and regulations

R
S

e N
- T
P

have been found i r _ SIl s
Violatién Tv'be T Vlolatlon Descrlptlon s S '~ ~"|Resolve By.Date
14-16-5-7WALLS [ - Atthetime of inspection a wall was bemg erected on-. | Nov5,2020 -
AND FENCES the property. It exceeds the minimum height allowed fora A
DT T , fence in the front yard and the code enforcement division does | -
=22 I'nothave a permit on record allowing for the construction of the 1", e
s /7| fence. Permits can be obtained in person at 600.2nd Street NW, |, . = 7"
"7 .. {|1stfloor,Zoning Permit Counter. For more informationabout | T L
SR '/ | zoning Permlts or the Integrated Develspment Ordlnance, you 0 e !i
L - | can'visit? http //www cabq gov/plan L) e R N
T T 77 — T — - —
!: ; £ ‘ ‘(‘ e ; ; - (o e
' N B St 3 ! T
Code Sections-.y | |Codé Descrlptlon Voh K ‘ ~ P e s
i "~3f--’j”’" A A I " { IR o P SR
PR T [ T C Rt , i i et
7 Wood L‘ T /A X
Ny

File Number: CF-2020-041813 Job Number: 121831877-001
Ini ial Print Date: Oct 22, 2020 Page 2 of 2
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CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

IN IO

TINVUINOEL
GARY HOFFMAN 202 RICHMOND DR SE
Reference NO: VA-2020-00379
Customer NO: CU-123753771
Date Description Amount
11/02/20 Application Fee $210.00
Due Date: 11/02/20 Total due for this invoice: $210.00

Options to pay your Invoice:

1. Online with a credit card: hitp://posse.caba.gov/posse/pub/Ims/Default.aspx
2. In person: Plaza Del Sol, 600 2nd St. NW, Albuquerque, NM 87102

PLEASE RETURN THE BOTTOM PORTION OF THIS INVOICE NOTICE WITH PAYMENT

. Date: 11/02/20
D City of Albuquergue AmountDue:  $210.00
) )53 PO Box 1293 Reference NO:  VA-2020-00379
7 Albuguerque, NM 87103 Payment Code: 130

Customer NO: CU-123753771

GARY HOFFMAN
202 RICHMOND DR SE
ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87106

gl oo e TR e Nty e ey

130 0000VA20200037900102546712375375100000000000021000CU123753771
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'CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

INVOICE
202 RICHMOND DR SE
Date: 11/2/2020 ’
Office: ANNEX gashigr:243322 3-00379
Batch: 11540 ran i:
==2=2=====:'.=========================== 753771
Building Permi tsI ‘
3:05 PM station 1D ripti
Office  ANNEX | ription Amount
Receipt #: 00648646 ication Fee $210.00
Reference  VA-2020-00379
Trans Amt:  $210.00 °
Total due for this invoice: $210.00
130 Building Permit $210.00
payment Total: $210.00 X
s====zz=s=szzsssssssSSmEssssssssSSSsssEs 1ttp://posse.cabq.gov/posse/pub/Ims/Default.aspx
Transaction Total: $210,00 -
Chack Tendered : $210.00 0 2nd 5t. NW, Albuquerque, NM 87102

Checks prasented;

7 R A UL R b O ol

QAR WoFTHAN. ) 1837

R DL N BT 108 838 ; p-Ar80 TR

—_— b~
C / $ o e
! Y > & Ba IS 2T 0

BankotAmerlca @

ARy -3
AKQME -__ — 'pé:,%—-""\ - ‘

Thank you for your paytient.

Have & nice dayl BOTTOM PORTION OF THIS INVOICE NOTICE WITH PAYMENT
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ALBUQUERQUE NM 870
Gary Hoffman ' ;
[?3:‘ 202 Richmond Dr. SE 20 OCT 2020 PM 4 L

Albuguergue, NM 87106
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Gary Hoffman

Richmond Dr. SE
Angiuerque NM 87106

Fe/reion Foon dation
A6 Richmorn - 5k
ﬁ_{,aa_—}b’rh(- ?7/0&

Q £

NI XEE 8731 ©DE 1 218/ T4,/26 i
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ST OE- R et fip i it b l's”'”ll"h i

A
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«8!' Verizon LTE 5:20 PM 58% 4 il Verizon LTE 5:20 PM 58% (4

G s <@ o

+1 (505) 400-6895 +1 (505) 400-6895

semi left runing adjacent to

front yard a very busy commercial traffic

intersection front yard.
variance required please!
please?

large truck left running making
a delievery

Girrard north of lomas
large..wall

o lA)
+t OPO 200+ OO = 00
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«!! Verizon LTE 5:20 PM 58% (4 il Verizon LTE 5:20 PM 59% 4

@ o @ o

+1 (505) 400-6895 +1 (505) 400-6895

Girrard north of lomas
large..wall

6foot tall fence...child care

homeless guy..sleeper on my
front and side porch 202
Richmond se

+t OO0 200+ 0OV =00
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«t!! Verizon LTE 5:21PM 59% (4% il Verizon LTE 5:21PM 59% 4

@ a9 @ o

+1 (505) 400-6895 +1 (505) 400-6895
regular visitor to my yard 202 truck parked with engine

Richmond s.e. running...no driver

parked semi no driver

truck parked with engine
running...no driver

(O A 539 0O 8O ©
OO0 00+ OO =00
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«t! ' Verizon LTE 5:21PM 59% 4 wil Verizon LTE 5:21PM 59% 4 )

<@ oy G oy

+1 (505) 400-6895 +1 (505) 400-6895

parked semi engine keeping..no Richmond st wall over 3ft
driver..

Richmond st wall over 3ft

202 Richmond without fence
© B O @
+ OO0 -00+* OO0 = 00
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aa!! Verizon LTE 5:21PM 59% 4 wil Verizon LTE 5:21PM 59% 4

<@ g

+1 (505) 400-6895

202 Richmond without fence
open yard

O @O - O
+ OO0 00+* OO0 =00
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«!! Verizon LTE 5:21PM 60% % il Verizon LTE 5:21PM 60% 4%

® 0 ® o

+1 (505) 400-6895 +1 (505) 400-6895

fence 201 Richmond se

our yard

201 Richmond se

(O I A) ©O B O &
*Q@@EO*QQQEO

123richmond se wall all around
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o8!! Verizon LTE 5:21PM 60% % il Verizon LTE 5:22 PM 60% 4

<@ o <@ o

+1 (505) 400-6895 +1 (505) 400-6895

123richmond se wall all around steel fence across st at Guitar
: : Shop

our property
Studio rental property 6 ft

lattice fence of wood

———

©O @B O (4
+t OO 00+ OO = 00
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«t!! Verizon LTE 5:22 PM 60% 4 wil Verizon LTE 5:22 PM 60% 4%

@ o ® o

+1 (505) 400-6895 +1 (505) 400-6895
223 Richmond se high wall new fence variance request??
busy traffic corner we received no notice

serendipity school 100 blk
richmond se adjunct to 202
richmond

‘o A
+t OO 00+ OO =00
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«!! Verizon LTE 5:22 PM 60% 4 il Verizon LTE 5:22 PM 60% 4%

® 0 ® o

+1 (505) 400-6895 +1 (505) 400-6895

lattice fence 6f v»;ood-

‘

6 foot high wooden fence at
child School

new fence variance request??
we received no notice

AT

o o |
o A - O B O €
+ OO 200+ OO = 00
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CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE
PLANNING DEPARTMENT
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

December 8, 2020

To: Lorena Patten-Quintana, ZHE Planner

From: Matt Grush, P.E. Senior Engineer

Subject: COMMENTS FOR THE ZHE HEARING OF December 15, 2020

The Transportation Development Review Services Section has reviewed the zone hearing
requests, and submits the attached comments.

VA-2020-00379 PR-2020-004657
Address: 202 Richmond Dr SE
Transportation Review: NOloBjections
After review of the provided application, Transportation has no objection to the

construction of a wall with gates over 3 feet tall. The wall location will not adversely
impact the driveway or intersection sight distance.
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City of Albuquerque ZHE — December 15, 2020

Agenda Item #17 VA-2020-00379 PR-2020-004657

Gary F. Hoffman requests a variance of 3 feet to the 3 foot maximum wall height for Lot 1,
Block 39, University Heights, located at 202 Richmond Dr SE, zoned MX-T [Section 14-16-
5-7-D]

Ownership; Owner: HOFFMAN GARY F

Zone District/Purpose: MX-T/The purpose of the MX-T zone district is to provide a transition
between residential neighborhoods and more intense commercial areas. Primary land uses
include a range of low-density multi-family residential and small-scale office, institutional, and
pedestrian-oriented commercial uses.

Allowable Use: n/a

Applicable Comp Plan Designation(s): Area of Consistency; Nob Hill PT, Central MT,
Central MS

Applicable Overlay Zones: None listed
Applicable Use-Specific Standard(s): n/a

Applicable Dimensional/Development Standards:

Table 5-7-1: Maximum Wall Height

Standard Wall Height
‘Wall in the front yard or street

side yardi19 3ft Ifr Ifr &6 fr. 5-7(DN2)

\‘::rls:r-:-l other locations on the af 'y ey 108 5.7(0)(2)

Corner Lot Abutting Resi ial Zone District

Any portion of & wall in the rear yard abutting the front yard of a Residential zone district.

<10 ft. from the lot line S-7IoH2)

abutting the street’ 3 i 3 BR. S-7(D)2)=)
. Bft.

S

210t from the lat line 6. Low-density B Bft. 57(D)(2)

abutting the street . -
= residential: 6ft.
Walls Abutting Major Arroyos and Major Public Open Space

i i ior si S-7(D)2
Wall in a rear or interior side B 8 8 8. . ?EE]:L;
yard abutting a major arroyo a
‘Wall in @ rear or interior side

S-7(DN2
yard abutting Major Public 6 fr. &t & ft. 10 fr. 5—?£E]:I';:4:il
Open Space

[1] In the NR-BP zone district, wall heights shall be specified in the Master Development Plan. I ne Master Development Plan exisis or if no
wall heighes are spacified in the Master Development Plan, then the wall height reguirements in this table apply.

[2] Taller walls may be approved for multi-family residential development pursusnt to Subsection 14-16-5-7(D{3)(<).

[3] Taller walls may be approved for low-density residential development pursuant to Subsections 14-16-5-7{D)3){d) or 14-16-5-7[DW3 )=k

[£] Taller walls miay be approved in ary NE-C or NR-BP zone district pursuant to Subsection 14-16-5-7(D)[3)e].

[5] Portions of walls in the rear yard of 3 corner lot shutting the front yard of a Residential zone district are trested differently, with provisions
|ater in this table.

[6] Where the resryard of 2 through lot sbuts at lesst 1 lot with sny residentizl development that faces the second public street, the rearand
side walls shall be subject to the same height restrictions applicable within the required front sethack of the abutting residential property.

Traffic Recommendations: No objection
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Planning Recommendation: This matter should proceed to a public hearing where the Zoning
Hearing Examiner will hear additional evidence and make a written decision pursuant to
applicable provisions of Section 14-16-6-4.

i
(-]
O
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-
=
. -
=
4
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Sanchez, Suzanna A.

From: John Pate <JPate@molzencorbin.com>

Sent: Monday, December 07, 2020 10:05 AM

To: Sanchez, Suzanna A.

Cc: theboard@nobhill-nm.com; 'Mellia Walker'; Melodie Eyster; Belletto, Peter; Elizabeth

Vencill; Glenda Armstrong (mailto:glendalarmstrong@gmail.com); Greg Mlller -
Morrow Reardon Wilinson Miller, LTD. (gmiller@mrwmla.com); Heidi Olson
(heidifolson@gmail.com); John Pate; Joseph Turk; Linda Tigges
(lindatigges@gmail.com); Phyllis Taylor

Subject: RE: 202 Richmond SE, Statement of Position , Nob Hill Neighborhood Association
Attachments: SEHNA Garden Wall Policy 10-13-08.pdf

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Completed

Ms. Sanchez,

As you know the Southeast Heights residents in 2008 passed a policy which formally OPPOSES walls and opaque fences
greater than allowed by the Zoning Ordinances now the IDO. The Policy is attached.

SEHNA does however understand that there may be extenuating circumstances as would be determined by the Zoning
Hearing Examiner.

Please enter this memo and policy in the record for 202 Richmond SE.

For the Southeast Heights Neighborhood Association
John Quinn Pate, President

S

From: Melodie Eyster <meysterl@me.com>

Sent: Monday, December 7, 2020 8:59 AM

To: 'Sanchez, Suzanna A.' <suzannasanchez@cabg.gov>

Cc: theboard@nobhill-nm.com; 'Mellia Walker' <weisbergpros.walker@gmail.com>; John Pate
<JPate@molzencorbin.com>

Subject: 202 Richmond SE, Statement of Position , Nob Hill Neighborhood Association

Good morning, Suzie,

| hope you had a good weekend.
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Please confirm successful receipt of this statement of position.

Kind regards, Gary Eyster

This message has been analyzed by Deep Discovery Email Inspector.
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SOUTHEAST HEIGHTS NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION
P.O. Box 8711

Albuquerque, New Mexico 87198

October 21, 2006

Re: Policy — Garden Walls in Front Yard Setbacks

It has been a long-standing policy of the Board of the Southeast Heights
Neighborhood Association to uphold the City Zoning Ordinance on walls and
fences over 3 feet high within the setback in the front of homes. We therefore
OPPOSE any application for a CONDITIONAL USE or a VARIANCE for
construction of these walls for a number of reasons:

¢ In the spirit of keeping the historical nature of our neighborhood which was
designed with broad avenues and houses with a primary orientation toward
the street.

e One element of good neighborhoods is defensibility. Self-surveillance creates
safer neighborhoods. Neighborhoods with private active living spaces with a
view of the street activity require less martial resources and promote legal
activities on the streets. The tall walls facing the street prohibit self
surveillance and put the legal activities behind walls and leaving the streets
unwatched and consequently less safe spaces.

e In the same vein tall wall create a complete visual barrier conducive to
burglaries and other undesirable activities while one’s neighbors would be
unable to see or respond appropriately.

e Tall walls provide spaces behind which people can hide.
e Tall walls disturb the sight lines and views down the streets.

Properties in our neighborhood do not generally have special circumstances that
would justify violation of the zoning standards for construction of a wall of that
height. Although the Board for the Southeast Heights Neighborhood Association
is not the reviewing agency and the ultimate decision will be made by the City
Zoning Hearing Examiner, we believe that it is the duty of the Board to promote
the zoning standards affecting our neighborhood. The Board trusts that the
hearing examiner reviews each case on its merits and ascertains that
extenuating circumstances exist that would warrant an exception to any zoning
code before granting approval. It is up to the applicant to show the City Zoning
Hearing Examiner why any exception to the Zoning Ordinance should be
granted.

Southeast Heights Neighborhood Association
John Quinn Pate, President

HASEHNA\Zoning Responses\SEHNA Garden Wall Policy 10-13-08.DOC

Page 1 of 1
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Nob Hill Neighborhood Association, Inc.

PO Box 4875, Albugquerque, NM 87196 TheBoard@NobHill-NM.com

December 6, 2020

Robert Lucero, Esq, Zoning Hearing Examiner
By email to suzannasanchez@cabqg.gov

Subj: Gary F. Hoffman requests a variance of 3 ft. to the 3 ft. maximum wall
height, 202 Richmond SE

Dear Mr. Lucero,

Our board of directors discussed this request with Ms. Walker and Mr. Hoffman
on Dec. 3. We received two statements from neighbors in opposition before the
meeting and one in support at the meeting.

The house faces west at the corner of Richmond Dr SE and Silver Ave SE. Mr.
Hoffman has constructed a fence of white vinyl 6 ft. high in the front yard and the
street side yard. The top 2 ft. of the fence on Richmond Dr. is lattice. The entire
fence on Silver Ave. is solid.

Our association makes a robust effort to preserve our neighborhood character
and to promote eyes on the street. Since 2012 every issue of our neighborhood
newsletter, distributed to all 3,000 homes in our boundaries twice a year and
posted on our website, has carried an article along the lines of the one attached
called Caring for Our Streetscape; A Message From Your Board. Please enter this
piece in the record.

The IDO establishes a process whereby an applicant engages in dialogue with a
neighborhood association before construction. We have dealt with requests
where the applicant was located on a collector street meeting the requirement of
IDO 6-6 (N)(3)(C)3b. Our pre-hearing dialogue resulted in walls that reflect the
architectural character of the surrounding area. The applicants built the walls to a
height which met 4a, not blocking any portion of any window. Win-win.

Situations like the one you are hearing sadden us because that opportunity has
been foreclosed. This fence does not meet 6-6 (N)(3)(C) 1, 2, or 4b. With respect
to 2, this area is up for listing in the NM Register of Cultural Places which would
make homeowners eligible for the 50% tax credit for renovation of historic
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structures. Structures like this lessen the likelihood of successful listing and other
homeowners are injured. With respect to 4b, the design and materials used are
not to be found anywhere in Nob Hill.

When we met, Mr. Hoffman offered to replace the top 2 ft. on the Silver Ave.
side yard with lattice to preserve eyes-on-the-street.

We express neither support nor opposition for this request. We support the IDO.
It is a durable tool for preserving community character. We ask you to apply it to
this case to the very best of your ability.

Our board adopted this statement on a vote of 6 for, 1 against, with 2
abstentions.

Respectfully yours,
Gary Eyster, President

Attachment:
Caring for Our Streetscape

Albuquerque’s Integrated Development Ordinance (IDO) fosters
healthy streetscapes. This refers to the relationship between houses
and the public way; what we see as we walk, bike, or drive through a
neighborhood.

When Nob Hill was built in the early 20" century architectural
designers believed that houses should communicate well with the
street. Looking out of our homes today we can see nearby houses,
neighbors, and passersby. Eyes-on-the-street is a key component of
Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design.

The IDO allows walls up to 6 ft. high on a lot beside and behind a
residence after obtaining a WALL PERMIT-MINOR.

In the lot area forward of the house, the front yard, the IDO allows a
wall or fence 3 ft. high or less after obtaining a WALL PERMIT-
MINOR.
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A wall or fence higher than 3 ft. in the front yard or street side yard of
a residential lot requires a VARIANCE which is considered by the
Zoning Hearing Examiner in a public hearing. If the examiner issues a
permit the wall must meet standards with respect to materials and must
preserve eyes-on-the-street. Such a VARIANCE is not available in
several areas of the city, one of which is Monte Vista and College View
Historic District.

Because they diminish streetscape, historic character, and eyes-on-
the-street, your Nob Hill Neighborhood Association discourages
fences or walls higher than 3 ft. in the front yard and street side yard.
Information about permits can be obtained from a reliable architect or
landscape architect or from CABQ Zoning Enforcement at 924-3838.
Visit them on the ground floor at the Planning Department, 600
Second Street NW.

Download the IDO at http://documents.cabqg.gov/planning/IDO/IDO-
Effective-2018-05-17.pdf

Nob Hill house from the public way; well-preserved scale, massing,
materials, and details contribute to historic streetscape. Eyes-on-the-
street diminish crime.
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House near Nob Hill with a 6 ft. wall in the front yard diminishing
streetscape, historic character and eyes-on-the-street

Excerpts of the IDO related to walls and fences in residential
neighborhoods are included in the ZHE letter for ready reference.

Subsection 5-7: Walls and Fences.....5-7(A)....this section regulates walls,
fences...collectively referred to as “walls” in order to enhance the visual
appearance of development in the city; establish a consistent attractive
streetscape.....and promote neighborhood character.

5-7(B) A wall shall be erected only after obtaining a permit, pursuant to
the provision in Subsection

6-5(J) (Wall or Fence Permit — Minor)...... max 3 ft. in front yard

or

6-6(N) (Variance — ZHE)

5-7(C)(2) Walls may not encroach onto any public right-of-way without the
prior written approval from the City Engineer and may not encroach onto
any adjacent property without prior written approval of that property owner.

5-7(D)(1)...... walls shall comply with the height standards in Table 5-7-1
Maximum Wall Height....Wall in the front yard or street side yard,
Residential, 3 ft......Footnote [1] A Variance-ZHE for a wall greater than 3
ft. in height on a lot with low-density residential development may be
approved pursuant to the criteria in 6-6(N)(3)(c) if it meets the standards in
Table 5-7-2.

5-7(D)(3)(e) Walls greater than 3 ft. in height are not allowed in any front
or street side yard on lots with low density residential development in the
following mapped areas, and no Variance to this provision is allowed in
these areas...... 2. Monte Vista and College View Historic District

086



Subsection 6-5(J)...The ZEO shall...make a decision on the Wall or Fence

Permit-Minor

Subsection 6-6: Decisions Requiring a Public Meeting or Hearing

6-6(N)(3)(c) Variance for a Taller Front or Side Yard Wall.....An

application for a Variance for a wall in the front or street side yard of a lot
in a Residential zone district...shall be approved if it meets all the
following criteria:

1.

2.

3.

The proposed wall would strengthen or reinforce the architectural
character of the surrounding area.

The proposed wall would not be injurious to adjacent properties, the
surrounding neighborhood, or the larger community.

The wall is proposed on a lot that meets any of the following criteria:

a. The lotis a least %2 acre

b. The lot fronts a street designated as a collector or above
in the LRTS Guide.

c. Atleast 20% of the properties within 330 ft. of the lot
where the wall or fence is being requested have a wall or
fence over 3 ft. in the front yard.

The design of the wall complies with any applicable standards in
section 5-7 (walls and fences).....and all of the following:

a. The wall or fence shall not block the view of any portion
of any window on the front fagade of the primary building
when viewed from 5 ft. above the ground level at the
centerline of the street in front of the house.

b. The design and materials proposed for the wall or fence
shall reflect the architectural character of the surrounding
area.
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Sanchez, Suzanna A.

From: Mellia N. Walker <melliawalker@gmail.com>

Sent: Tuesday, December 15, 2020 3:24 PM

To: Sanchez, Suzanna A.

Subject: Letter from COA planning dept/202 Richmond
Attachments: 20201215_134738_(1).jpg; 20201215_134749_(1).jpg
Hello Suzie,

We wanted to start out by thanking you all for your time and consideration today in this matter. Enclosed you
will find the letter I referenced at the hearing from the City of Albuquerque planning department. If you have
any questions, feel free to contact me at this email which is my personal email or my work email that we have
had previous Communications on or Gary directly via phone.

Thank you again,

Mellia N. Walker

For Gary Hoffman

This message has been analyzed by Deep Discovery Email Inspector.
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CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
ZONING HEARING EXAMINER
NOTIFICATION OF DECISION

Gary F. Hoffman requests a variance of 3 feet Spe.c lal Exception NO:.....c.... VA _2020 00379
. : Project NO: ..o Project#2020-004657
to the 3 foot maximum wall height for Lot 1, :
. . . Hearing Date: ..........ccccevennenne. 12-15-20
Block 39, University Heights, located at 202 ) .
Richmond DR SE, zoned MX-T [Section 14 Closing of Public Record: ....... 12-15-20
' Date of Decision: ..........c.co.e... 12-30-20

16-5-7-D]

On the 15th day of December, 2020, property owner Gary F. Hoffman (“Applicant”) appeared
before the Zoning Hearing Examiner (“ZHE”) requesting a variance of 3ft to the 3ft maximum
wall height (“Application”) upon the real property located at 202 Richmond DR SE (“Subject
Property”). Below are the ZHE’s finding of fact and decision:

=

FINDINGS:

Applicant is requesting a variance of 3ft to the 3ft maximum wall height.

2. The City of Albuquerque Integrated Development Ordinance, Section 14-16-6-6(N)(3)(a)
(Variance-Review and Decision Criteria) reads: “... an application for a Variance-ZHE shall
be approved if it meets all of the following criteria:

w

(1) There are special circumstances applicable to the subject property that are not
self-imposed and that do not apply generally to other property in the same zone and
vicinity such as size, shape, topography, location, surroundings, or physical
characteristics created by natural forces or government action for which no
compensation was paid. Such special circumstances of the property either create an
extraordinary hardship in the form of a substantial and unjustified limitation on the
reasonable use or return on the property, or practical difficulties result from strict
compliance with the minimum standards.

(2) The Variance will not be materially contrary to the public safety, health, or
welfare.

(3) The Variance does not cause significant material adverse impacts on surrounding
properties or infrastructure improvements in the vicinity.

(4) The Variance will not materially undermine the intent and purpose of the IDO or
the applicable zone district.

(5)The Variance approved is the minimum necessary to avoid extraordinary hardship
or practical difficulties.”

The Applicant has authority to pursue this Application.

4. The Applicant bears the burden of ensuring there is evidence in the record supporting a
finding that the above criteria are met under Section 14-16-6-4(N)(1).

o

Applicant appeared and gave evidence in support of the application.

6. All property owners within 100 feet of the subject property and the affected neighborhood
association were notified.
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7. The subject property is currently zoned MX-T.

8. The ZHE received written evidence and testimony from the Nob Hill Neighborhood
Association, the Southeast Heights Neighborhood Association and certain individual
neighbors, regarding the Application.

9. Applicant has not established that there are special circumstances applicable to the Subject
Property that are not self-imposed and that do not apply generally to other property in the
same zone and vicinity such as size, shape, topography, location, surroundings, or physical
characteristics created by natural forces or government action for which no compensation
was paid, as required by Section 14-16-6-6(N)(3)(a)(1). Applicant asserted in written
submittals and oral testimony that the special circumstances justifying the variance are the
existence of homeless people, alcohol and drug users, and panhandlers in the area, all of
which pose a safety hazard to the residents of the subject property. The ZHE can certainly
sympathize with a difficult situation. However, these conditions appear to apply generally to
neighboring properties in the vicinity, rather than uniquely to the subject property. As such,
they do not satisfy the requirement of special circumstances under the 1DO.

10. Given that the required element of special circumstances has not been satisfied, the variance
must be denied, and it is therefore unnecessary to examine any other element required to
establish a variance.

DECISION:

DENIAL of a variance of 3ft to the 3ft maximum wall height.

APPEAL:

If you wish to appeal this decision, you must do so by January 15, 2021 pursuant to Section 14-
16-6-4(V), of the Integrated Development Ordinance, you must demonstrate that you have legal
standing to file an appeal as defined.

Successful applicants are reminded that other regulations of the City must be complied with,
even after approval of a special exception is secured. This decision does not constitute approval
of plans for a building permit. If your application is approved, bring this decision with you when
you apply for any related building permit or occupation tax number. Approval of a conditional
use or a variance application is void after one year from date of approval if the rights and
privileges are granted, thereby have not been executed, or utilized.

Robert Lucero, Esq.
Zoning Hearing Examiner
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CC:

ZHE File

Zoning Enforcement

Gary F. Hoffman, 202 Richmond DR SE, 87106
Shannie Madden, 203 Richmond DR SE, 87106
Gary Eyster, meysterl@me.com

Margaret Forbes, 201 Richmond DR SE, 87106
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Sanchez, Suzanna A.

From: John Pate <JPate@molzencorbin.com>

Sent: Wednesday, April 14, 2021 9:31 AM

To: Gary Eyster; Sanchez, Suzanna A.

Cc: melliawalker@gmail.com; ‘TheBoard'; P. Davis Willson; Belletto, Peter; Elizabeth Vencill;

Glenda Armstrong (mailto:glendalarmstrong@gmail.com); Greg Mlller - Morrow
Reardon Wilinson Miller, LTD. (gmiller@mrwmla.com); Heidi Olson
(heidifolson@gmail.com); John Pate; Joseph Turk; Linda Tigges
(lindatigges@gmail.com); Phyllis Taylor

Subject: RE: April 20, 2021, 202 Richmond Dr SE, Statement of Nob Hill Neighborhood
Association

Examiner Lucero and Ms. Sanchez,

Please enter SEHNA’s agreement with the opposition statement from the Board of Nob Hill. Permitting this fence would
reinforce this undesirable precedent again: A precedent which the Neighborhood Associations have repeatedly
opposed for years.

And with each new wall it becomes harder and harder just to say NO! The neighborhoods and the residents have
spoken loudly and consistently for years in opposition and the issue just won’t be quelled. Generally, the people
requesting these walls/fences are new to the neighborhood and are clueless as to the historic and social damage they
are fomenting.

Please hear us once again.

Thank you,

For the Southeast Heights Neighborhood Association
John Quinn Pate, President

&

From: Gary Eyster <meysterl@me.com>

Sent: Wednesday, April 14, 2021 9:02 AM

To: Suzie Sanchez <suzannasanchez@cabqg.gov>

Cc: melliawalker@gmail.com; 'TheBoard' <theboard@nobhill-nm.com>; John Pate <JPate@molzencorbin.com>; P. Davis
Willson <info@willsonstudio.com>

Subject: April 20, 2021, 202 Richmond Dr SE, Statement of Nob Hill Neighborhood Association

Dear Examiner Lucero,
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Our association provided you a letter of position on December 6. Ms. Sanchez tells me you will
again refer to the entire letter as you consider your decision. We have struggled with
preservation of our historic streetscape and eyes-on-the-street for over twenty years. | would
draw your attention particularly to the chronology of this in our letter.

Findings in the remand make a further statement from us appropriate. The LUHO, in his
finding, stated that we equivocated in taking a position. That mischaracterizes our letter Of
December 6. We viewed the original request as a variance that would apply the tests of 6-
6(N)(3)(C) relating to strengthening or reinforcing the architectural character of the
surrounding area, design and materials that reflect the architectural character of the
surrounding area, and not injuring adjacent properties and the surrounding community.

We provided arguments relating to those tests. We then asked you to apply those tests to the
best of your ability because we respect the IDO and we stand for it. We felt that if you did that
you would not grant the variance.

On remand you may look at the five prong test of 6-6(N)(3)(a). We support your original
finding that there are not special circumstances applicable to the single lot. The same truck
fumes or vagrant traffic apply to several dozen lots with the same zoning on Silver Ave. A wall
6 ft. high does not generally ameliorate those problems. They need a different solution.

Relative to Prong 2, the variance will be materially contrary to public safety because of its
impact on eyes-on-the-street. It will cause a signaling effect leading to more such structures
with similar negative impacts.

Relative to Prong 3 a white vinyl fence cannot reinforce the architectural character of the area
but diminishes the architectural character of the surrounding area when such a structure
cannot be found anywhere in Nob Hill historic or modern.

In this way it damages the historic streetscape which is a cultural resource that the community
values and which belongs to all the community.

Mr. Examiner, we are disheartened by requests that ignore the processes in the IDO and
disregard community values.
We are heartened by the opportunity to be heard and to have our ideas respected.

Kind regards,

Gary Eyster, President
Nob Hill Neighborhood Association
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Sanchez, Suzanna A.

From: P. Davis Willson <info@willsonstudio.com>

Sent: Wednesday, April 14, 2021 10:46 AM

To: Sanchez, Suzanna A.

Cc: Gary Eyster; John Pate; TheBoard; melliawalker@gmail.com; Rich Willson
Subject: PR-2020-004657; 202 Richmond Drive SE

Examiner Lucero and Ms. Sanchez,

Last fall the Victory Hills Neighborhood Association expressed its objection to a request for a Variance of 3’ to
a 3’ high fence in the front yard setback of a residence at 1309 Vassar SE. And after the Notice of Decision was
issued in favor of the variance on 11/4/20, we wrote again.

That letter said, in part, “...VVHNA is not in favor of supporting the granting of Variances simply to rectify a
non-compliant situation. It is not clear why this wall...did not comply with the 3° maximum height in the first
place. If it was not permitted prior to construction, and is then granted a VVariance—it sets a precedent for the
neighborhood that exceeds the 3’ maximum height. That opens the door for the next applicant to ignore the
specified dimensional standards."”

We apply the same objection to the request for 202 Richmond Dr. SE. Located in a historic district AND also
on a corner (thus needing to be in compliance with clear sight triangle regulations), this property bears extra
responsibility to reinforce the architectural character of the area and provide a safe environment for drivers,
bicyclists and pedestrians. Even though the fence angles back at the corner, it still compromises visibility.

Again, VHNA is not in favor of supporting the granting of Variances simply to rectify non-compliant situations.
Thank you for the opportunity to speak to this issue. | currently serve as the President of the Victory Hills NA
and the Treasurer of the District 6 Coalition of Neighborhoods.

Patricia Willson

Victory Hills NA
District 6 Coalition
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Sanchez, Suzanna A.

From: Gary Eyster <meysterl@me.com>

Sent: Wednesday, April 14, 2021 9:02 AM

To: Sanchez, Suzanna A.

Cc: melliawalker@gmail.com; 'TheBoard'; 'John Pate’; P. Davis Willson

Subject: April 20, 2021, 202 Richmond Dr SE, Statement of Nob Hill Neighborhood Association

Dear Examiner Lucero,

Our association provided you a letter of position on December 6. Ms. Sanchez tells me you will
again refer to the entire letter as you consider your decision. We have struggled with
preservation of our historic streetscape and eyes-on-the-street for over twenty years. | would
draw your attention particularly to the chronology of this in our letter.

Findings in the remand make a further statement from us appropriate. The LUHO, in his
finding, stated that we equivocated in taking a position. That mischaracterizes our letter Of
December 6. We viewed the original request as a variance that would apply the tests of 6-
6(N)(3)(C) relating to strengthening or reinforcing the architectural character of the
surrounding area, design and materials that reflect the architectural character of the
surrounding area, and not injuring adjacent properties and the surrounding community.

We provided arguments relating to those tests. We then asked you to apply those tests to the
best of your ability because we respect the IDO and we stand for it. We felt that if you did that
you would not grant the variance.

On remand you may look at the five prong test of 6-6(N)(3)(a). We support your original
finding that there are not special circumstances applicable to the single lot. The same truck
fumes or vagrant traffic apply to several dozen lots with the same zoning on Silver Ave. A wall
6 ft. high does not generally ameliorate those problems. They need a different solution.

Relative to Prong 2, the variance will be materially contrary to public safety because of its
impact on eyes-on-the-street. It will cause a signaling effect leading to more such structures
with similar negative impacts.

Relative to Prong 3 a white vinyl fence cannot reinforce the architectural character of the area
but diminishes the architectural character of the surrounding area when such a structure
cannot be found anywhere in Nob Hill historic or modern.

In this way it damages the historic streetscape which is a cultural resource that the community
values and which belongs to all the community.
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Mr. Examiner, we are disheartened by requests that ignore the processes in the IDO and
disregard community values.
We are heartened by the opportunity to be heard and to have our ideas respected.

Kind regards,

Gary Eyster, President
Nob Hill Neighborhood Association
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Sanchez, Suzanna A.

From: Richard Willson <rich@willsonstudio.com>

Sent: Wednesday, April 14, 2021 4:58 PM

To: Sanchez, Suzanna A.

Cc: theboard@nobhill-nm.com; JPate@molzencorbin.com

Subject: ZHE PR-2020-004657 Variance Request for 6' high fence at 202 Richmond Drive NE

Dear Examiner Lucero,

My wife and | live in the 500 block of Dartmouth Drive SE. | routinely walk on Silver past this site. The existing Vinyl
fence was built without a zoning permit. | am opposed to the concept that property owners can ignore the IDO and then
request a variance.

IDO Section 6-6(N)(3) Review and Decision Criteria An application for a Variance shall be approved if it meets all of the
following criteria:

1. There are no special circumstance applicable to the lot. The owner self-imposed the problem by not applying for a
Zoning Permit.

2. A Variance will be materially contrary to the public safety, health or welfare. High fences limit the ability of neighbors
to monitor criminal activity.

3.The fence adversely impacts the entire block there are no there fence that total block the view of the house. The
surrounding properties are impacted because the character of the streetscape is obstructed.

4. The fence materially undermines the intent and purpose of the IDO.

5. Any Hardship is the owners own doing. The Variance should be denied and the owner should be require to remove or
modify the fence to bring it into compliance with the IDO.

Regards,

Richard Willson, AIA

Willson + Willson Architects
505 Dartmouth Drive SE
Albuquerque, NM 87106
Office: 505-266-8944

Fax: 505-266-2746
Cell:  505-980-1469
rich@willsonstudio.com
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City of Albuquerque ZHE — December 15, 2020

Agenda Item #2 VA-2020-00379 PR-2020-004657

Gary F. Hoffman requests a variance of 3 feet to the 3 foot maximum wall height for Lot 1,
Block 39, University Heights, located at 202 Richmond Dr SE, zoned MX-T [Section 14-16-
5-7-D]

Ownership; Owner: HOFFMAN GARY F

Zone District/Purpose: MX-T/The purpose of the MX-T zone district is to provide a transition
between residential neighborhoods and more intense commercial areas. Primary land uses
include a range of low-density multi-family residential and small-scale office, institutional, and
pedestrian-oriented commercial uses.

Allowable Use: n/a

Applicable Comp Plan Designation(s): Area of Consistency; Nob Hill PT, Central MT,
Central MS

Applicable Overlay Zones: None listed
Applicable Use-Specific Standard(s): n/a

Applicable Dimensional/Development Standards:

Table 5-7-1: Maximum Wall Height

Standard Wall Height
‘Wall in the front yard or street

side yardi19 3ft Ifr Ifr &6 fr. 5-7(DN2)

\‘::rls:r-:-l other locations on the af 'y ey 108 5.7(0)(2)

Corner Lot Abutting Resi ial Zone District

Any portion of & wall in the rear yard abutting the front yard of a Residential zone district.

<10 ft. from the lot line S-7IoH2)

abutting the street’ 3 i 3 BR. S-7(D)2)=)
. Bft.

S

210t from the lat line 6. Low-density B Bft. 57(D)(2)

abutting the street . -
= residential: 6ft.
Walls Abutting Major Arroyos and Major Public Open Space

i i ior si S-7(D)2
Wall in a rear or interior side B 8 8 8. . ?EE]:L;
yard abutting a major arroyo a
‘Wall in @ rear or interior side

S-7(DN2
yard abutting Major Public 6 fr. &t & ft. 10 fr. 5—?£E]:I';:4:il
Open Space

[1] In the NR-BP zone district, wall heights shall be specified in the Master Development Plan. I ne Master Development Plan exisis or if no
wall heighes are spacified in the Master Development Plan, then the wall height reguirements in this table apply.

[2] Taller walls may be approved for multi-family residential development pursusnt to Subsection 14-16-5-7(D{3)(<).

[3] Taller walls may be approved for low-density residential development pursuant to Subsections 14-16-5-7{D)3){d) or 14-16-5-7[DW3 )=k

[£] Taller walls miay be approved in ary NE-C or NR-BP zone district pursuant to Subsection 14-16-5-7(D)[3)e].

[5] Portions of walls in the rear yard of 3 corner lot shutting the front yard of a Residential zone district are trested differently, with provisions
|ater in this table.

[6] Where the resryard of 2 through lot sbuts at lesst 1 lot with sny residentizl development that faces the second public street, the rearand
side walls shall be subject to the same height restrictions applicable within the required front sethack of the abutting residential property.

Traffic Recommendations: No objection
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Planning Recommendation: This matter should proceed to a public hearing where the Zoning
Hearing Examiner will hear additional evidence and make a written decision pursuant to
applicable provisions of Section 14-16-6-4.

i
(-]
O
Z
-
=
. -
=
4
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Sanchez, Suzanna A.

From: Mellia N. Walker <melliawalker@gmail.com>

Sent: Tuesday, April 20, 2021 10:02 AM

To: Sanchez, Suzanna A.

Subject: Photos from Hearing 202 Richmond

Attachments: IMG_20210419_110733.jpg; IMG_20210419_110744.jpg; IMG_20210419_110741.jpg;

IMG_20210419_110737.jpg; IMG_20210419_110746 jpg; IMG_20210419_110723 jpg;
IMG_20210419_110729.jpg; IMG_20210419_110731,jpg

Thank you all very much for your time and consideration in this matter, enclosed are the photos I reference this
morning showing the view from the corner and the lineup with the fence next door at 204 Richmond.

Thank you again and have a great day

Mellia N. Walker
Agent for Gary Hoffman
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CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
ZONING HEARING EXAMINER
NOTIFICATION OF DECISION

Gary F. Hoffman requests a variance of 3 feet Spe.c lal Exception NO:.....c.... VA _2020 00379
. . Project NO: ..o Project#2020-004657
to the 3 foot maximum wall height for Lot 1, .
. . : Hearing Date: ..........ccccevennenne. 04-20-21
Block 39, University Heights, located at 202 ) .
Richmond DR SE, zoned MX-T [Section 14 Closing of Public Record: ....... 04-20-21
Date of Decision: ...........c.c..... 05-05-21

16-5-7-D]

On the 20th day of April, 2021, property owner Gary F. Hoffman (“Applicant”) appeared before
the Zoning Hearing Examiner (“ZHE”) requesting a variance of 3 feet to the 3-foot maximum
wall height (“Application”) upon the real property located at 202 Richmond DR SE (“Subject
Property”). Below are the ZHE’s finding of fact and decision:

=

ok~

~

FINDINGS:

Applicant is requesting a variance of 3 ft to the 3 ft maximum wall height.

This matter comes before the ZHE on remand from the City Land Use Hearing Officer
(LUHO), pursuant to the LUHO notice of decision dated March 16, 2021.

The Applicant bears the burden of ensuring there is evidence in the record supporting a
finding that the above criteria are met under Section 14-16-6-4(N)(1).

Agent appeared and gave evidence in support of the application.

All property owners within 100 feet of the subject property and the affected neighborhood
association were notified. City Transportation submitted a report stating no objection.

The proper “Notice of Hearing” signage was posted for the required time period as required
by Section 14-16-6-4(K)(3).

The Applicant has authority to pursue this Application.

The Pre-November 2, 2020 version of the City of Albuquerque Integrated Development
Ordinance (IDO), applicable to the Application, at Section 14-16-6-6(N)(3)(a) (Variance-
Review and Decision Criteria) reads: “... an application for a Variance-ZHE shall be
approved if it meets all of the following criteria:

(1) There are special circumstances applicable to the subject property that are not
self-imposed and that do not apply generally to other property in the same zone
and vicinity such as size, shape, topography, location, surroundings, or physical
characteristics created by natural forces or government action for which no
compensation was paid. Such special circumstances of the property either create
an extraordinary hardship in the form of a substantial and unjustified limitation
on the reasonable use or return on the property, or practical difficulties result
from strict compliance with the minimum standards.

(2) The Variance will not be materially contrary to the public safety, health, or
welfare.
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(3) The Variance does not cause significant material adverse impacts on surrounding
properties or infrastructure improvements in the vicinity.

(4) The Variance will not materially undermine the intent and purpose of the IDO or
the applicable zone district.

(5) The Variance approved is the minimum necessary to avoid extraordinary
hardship or practical difficulties.”

9. Based on evidence submitted by or on behalf of Applicant, it appears that there are special
circumstances applicable to the Subject Property that are not self-imposed and that do not
apply generally to other property in the same zone and vicinity such as size, shape,
topography, location, surroundings, or physical characteristics created by natural forces or
government action for which no compensation was paid, as required by Section 14-16-6-
6(N)(3)(@)(1).

a. Applicant submitted evidence on appeal to the LUHO that there is heavy pedestrian,
bicycle, and automobile traffic on Silver Avenue along the Subject Property, and that
18-wheeled trucks and other large delivery trucks regularly utilize the Silver Avenue
curb next to the Subject Property as parking for deliveries. Applicant states that these
heavy trucks are often left with engines idling (sometimes for long periods) as the
drivers load and unload their trucks, all occurring within feet of his yard. Applicant
submitted evidence that the idling trucks cause unbearable noise and presumably
carbon monoxide fumes enter his yard space. Further, Applicant submitted evidence
that Silver Avenue is a well-trafficked commercial thoroughfare that cases out-of-
proportion negative impacts on residential properties fronting it in this area, in the
form of litter, high pedestrian traffic and trespassing by members of the public. These
heavy commercial and public uses constitute “special circumstances applicable to the
Subject Property that are not self-imposed.”

b. Neighbors argued that these commercial and public uses apply generally to other
properties in the general vicinity. While that may be the case, Agent submitted
evidence that the impact of these commercial and public uses falls disproportionately
on the Subject Property, because it is one of very few MX-T zoned properties in the
vicinity that is used for residential purposes. Further the location of the Subject
Property as a corner lot adjacent to these commercial and public uses make such uses
uniquely harmful to the Subject Property.

c. These special circumstances create an extraordinary hardship in the form of a
substantial and unjustified limitation on the reasonable use on the Subject Property,
because while the commercial impacts may be appropriate on an MX-T property used
for commercial purposes, they are inappropriate when impacting MX-T property used
for residential purposes, such as the Subject Property. Further, practical difficulties
result from strict compliance with the minimum standards, because the three-foot wall
that would be allowed without a variance would be insufficient to mitigate the
negative impact of the special circumstances, as further described, below.

10. Based on evidence submitted by or on behalf of Applicant, the variance will not be contrary
to the public safety, health and welfare of the community as required by Section 14-16-6-
6(N)(3)(@)(2).

a. Opponents point out that having “eyes on the street” increases public safety by
allowing the public and first responders to view into and out of the Subject Property
to assess whether any dangerous condition may exist. The lattice view fencing that
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exists on the top approximately 2 feet of the fence allows such views. Although
opponents argue that this lattice is less than 50% opaque, there is no bright-line
threshold for opacity under the variance criteria in Section 14-16-6-6(N)(3)(a), and
based on the photographs and testimony submitted, the ZHE finds that the view
fencing provides sufficient “eyes on the street” in this particular case.

b. While opponents argued that the vinyl fence that is the subject of this Application is
of unprecedented construction in the area, Agent points out that just because
something is different does not make it bad, and evidence was submitted that the
fence is of high-quality construction. incorporating specialty materials that Applicant
had to obtain out of state. The fence is in harmony with the color and architecture of
the Subject Property and does not have a negative impact on the public safety, health,
and welfare of the community by virtue of its architectural style, materials, or
construction.

11. Based on evidence submitted by or on behalf of Applicant, the variance will not cause
significant adverse material impacts on surrounding properties or infrastructure
improvements in the vicinity as required by Section 14-16-6-6(N)(3)(a)(3). According to the
site plan and testimony submitted by Applicant, the proposed fence is set back
approximately 13 feet along Silver Avenue and approximately 24 feet along Richmond
Drive, thereby providing plenty of room for pedestrians and transit connectivity to use rights
of way without having the fence in close proximity.

12. Based on evidence submitted by or on behalf of Applicant, the variance will not materially
undermine the intent and purpose of the IDO or applicable zone district as required by
Section 14-16-6-6(N)(3)(a)(4). The MX-T zone district is a transition zone “between
residential neighborhoods and more intense commercial areas.” See IDO, § 14-16-2-
4(A)(1). Here, obvious intense commercial uses appear to be interfering with Applicant’s
residential use. The proposed variance addresses the intent of MX-T serving as a transitional
zone by having the proposed fence help the Subject Property serve as a functional buffer
between the commercial and residential uses. Indeed, the proposed fence runs parallel to
adjacent fences of the same or substantially similar height on properties adjacent to the
Subject Property on either side.

13. Based on evidence submitted by or on behalf of Applicant, the variance approved is the
minimum necessary to avoid extraordinary hardship or practical difficulties as required by
Section 14-16-6-6(N)(3)(a)(5). Specifically, Applicant submitted evidence that any smaller
setback variance would be ineffective to provide for the safety and usability of the site and
the intended use. While opponents argued that a three-foot fence would discourage
trespassers, such a fence would be easy to cross over and would not provide the same
security and buffer against the intense commercial and public uses present. Applicant
submitted evidence that any shorter fence would be ineffective in that regard. Thus,
Applicant is not requesting more than what is minimally necessary for a variance.

DECISION:

APPROVAL of a variance of 3 feet to the 3 feet maximum wall height.
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APPEAL:

If you wish to appeal this decision, you must do so by May 20, 2021 pursuant to Section 14-16-
6-4(U), of the Integrated Development Ordinance, you must demonstrate that you have legal
standing to file an appeal as defined.

Successful applicants are reminded that other regulations of the City must be complied with,
even after approval of a special exception is secured. This decision does not constitute approval
of plans for a building permit. If your application is approved, bring this decision with you when
you apply for any related building permit or occupation tax number. Approval of a conditional
use or a variance application is void after one year from date of approval if the rights and
privileges are granted, thereby have not been executed, or utilized.

Robert Lucero, Esq.
Zoning Hearing Examiner

cc:
ZHE File
Zoning Enforcement
Gary F. Hoffman, 202 Richmond DR SE, 87106
Mallia Walker, melliawalker@gmail.com
Shannie Madden, 203 Richmond DR SE, 87106
Gary Eyster, meysterl@me.com
Margaret Forbes, 201 Richmond DR SE, 87106
Rahim Kassam, 3820 Copper NE, 87108
Michael Vos, Vos@consensusplanning.com
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ZHE: That concludes agenda item 1 and takes us to item 2, which is old business, it’s labeled.
This is a case that is here on remand from the Land Use Hearing Officer, it’s VA-2020-00379,
Project Number PR-2020-004657, Gary F. Hoffman requests a variance of 3 feet to the 3-foot
maximum wall height for Lot 1, Block 39, University Heights, located at 202 Richmond Drive
Southeast and its zoned MX-T. Do we have Ms. Walker?

MELLIA WALKER: Yes, good morning.

ZHE: Good morning, how are you?

MELLIA WALKER: I’m doing well, thanks. How are you?

ZHE: Oh, just fine. Is Mr. Hoffman going to be joining us as well?
MELLIA WALKER: They are listening in.

ZHE: Okay, but he won’t be testifying? Is that right?

MELLIA WALKER: No.

ZHE: Okay, so let’s go ahead and if you could just please state your full name and mailing
address for the record, we’ll get you sworn in.

MELLIA WALKER: Definitely. It’s Mellia N. Walker and it is PO Box 27353, Albuquerque,
NM 87125.

ZHE: Thank you and please raise your right hand and do you affirm under penalty of perjury that
your testimony will be true?

MELLIA WALKER: I do.

ZHE: Great, thank you. All right, go ahead. If you could tell us - - I know, since I - - since my
last - - since this was last before me, I know you’ve had a hearing for the LUHO, additional
evidence was submitted. Would you please summarize that for me?

MELLIA WALKER: Yes, definitely. There - - Well what was most recently submitted was a
request for safety after that hearing. There was, you know, talks during that hearing regarding
you know, the safety and stuff like that but as I know, there’s been a stop with the City, you
know, since then, as far as accepting those particular type of request. So, here we are and | know
there were some issues and you know, some things that were not necessarily brought up that
were new but | kind of wanted to you know, kind of address and kind of, | guess point you in the
direction of answers to certain things that were brought up that were kind of already addressed
and dealt with you know, before.

ZHE: Okay, okay and so, | see that you know, in the LUHO remand there was, there were some
findings that - - regarding the first prong because as you know there’s you know...

MELLIA WALKER: | apologize, your audio is cutting out.
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ZHE: Can you hear me?
MELLIA WALKER: I can hear you now, yes.

ZHE: Oh good, sorry about that. So, what | was saying was that, regarding the special
circumstances prong of the variance test, the LUHO seemed to indicate that, that your additional
evidence would support a finding of a special circumstance.

MELLIA WALKER: Yes.
ZHE: You know, that, that prong was satisfied.
MELLIA WALKER: Yes.

ZHE: And, I understand that it was because of you know, the property is zoned MX-T and
there’s, it’s sort of a buffer zone between commercial and residential and there, there are trucks
that park out front and so forth. Is that unique to this property or do they, do they park sort of out
in front of other properties?

MELLIA WALKER: It - - well, see, the difference is most of the other properties that run along
Silver are not residential, they are probably zoned the same way but they’re not residential
businesses. So, there’s only if I’'m mistaken, if I’'m not mistaken, there’s only four of you know,
in that area that are used for residential purposes but are zoned differently. So, that’s where it
kind of gets tricky as far as homes and homes that we know that are immediate. It’s our home
and directly across is Mrs. Forbes, her home is zoned the same way. She’s having the same
issues and she has a 10-foot wall that was grandfathered in on her Silver side and she’s still
dealing with the issues. She just had her truck stolen two nights ago, out of her yard. So, she’s
still you know, dealing with the issues just like we are. | mean her husband just passed two
weeks ago and two nights ago their truck was stolen out of their yard. So, | mean, Albuquerque
has changed. You know, this property has been owned by Gary for 49 years. He purchased this
property in 1972 so, he’s not new to the neighborhood. It’s not you know, anything like that. It’s
just the neighborhood has changed around him and that’s the biggest issue. There wasn’t a need
for this 15 years ago. To, you know - - it’s just times are changing. Albuquerque is changing. |
mean, we all watch the news, we all see the crime. It’s - - | mean, it comes with the territory,
being that buffer, being that transition zone. You know, that we were talking about. It kind of
comes with that territory and we understand that. We understand the reason why we’re zoned the
way that we’re zoned. We understand the purpose that it serves and we’re okay with that but,
like I said in the past, we’re just trying to have some sort of a buffer of our own.

ZHE: Yes. Okay, and as to this second prong, you know that the variance will not be materially
contrary to public safety, health or welfare. Is there any, any negative impact to the public’s
health or welfare caused by this requested variance?

MELLIA WALKER: I don’t believe so. I - - There were a few things that were brought up and
one of those things was the eyes on the street portion and the safety that comes along with that.
But, when you look at the IDO in regards to that it - - | mean, because | spoke about this actually
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in the appeal if you know, when you’re making your decision, if you’re able to refer back to the
appeal but there’s a part that [ mention in the IDO where it calls for at least 5%. Well, we not
only met that 5%, we exceeded the 5% and we’re at 20% because the top portion of the, of the
fence is lattice. So, we not only met that portion as far as the safety, you’re able to see the
windows, you’re able to see the house, you’re able to see the door, you’re able to see I mean,
everything because like | said, not only did we meet the 5%, we exceeded it at 20%.

ZHE: Yes.

MELLIA WALKER: And then, there was another issue that came up regarding the line of view
from the stop sign. | guess there was some issue as far as, was it blocking, was it - - and | just
have a few pictures that I wanted to submit. I’m not sure how you know, well you all will be able
to see them but if I could submit them through email, I will do that immediately following the
hearing. But, in the pictures | mean, you can see clear down the block from the stop sign. You
can see the businesses on both sides, you can see clear, you can see people running, walking,
riding bikes. | mean, the vision - - it’s the 5-foot setback is what makes the difference. | believe
if it was at the street line, there might be some obstruction of view but being that it’s set back 5
feet, there’s the rocks and you know, all of the decoration and the xeriscaping around it, to the
street line, that gives you just a clear view down Silver, a clear view. So, | know that was another
issue that was brought up as well.

ZHE: Okay, how tall is the, the solid portion of the fence and how tall is the lattice portion of the
fence?

MELLIA WALKER: I, I would have to give you the exact dimensions which I do have but |
don’t have them right here with me. But, I can give you the...

ZHE: That’s, that’s okay. They’re in the record, is that right? I’m just trying to find this. I’'m
trying to find the...

MELLIA WALKER: Yes.
ZHE: Okay.

MELLIA WALKER: Because, in order to complete it with the lattice, we actually had to go to a
Home Depot right on the Arizona, New Mexico border in order to get the lattice because here,
when the fence was started, they told us at Home Depot, with the ones with the lattice, we can’t
keep them in stock because that’s what everyone is using because of the lattice because of the
view, because you know - -So, instead of just saying, oh well, we’ll put a solid wall up and deal
with it, no, we intentionally, you know and | think going as far as we did to get the rest of the
panels to complete it correctly shows the intent. The intent | mean, it, it might not of been done
correctly in the beginning and I will, I will give you that because I mean, it should’ve been done
differently but when it was constructed these things were in mind. It wasn’t that, it was just,
we’re going to get a fence up, we’re gonna throw it together, it’s a beautiful fence. It’s a
beautiful fence. The neighbor directly across, she’s called it serene, she’s called it calming
because it, it’s white, the house is white, it’s clean, crisp, it’s, [ mean, it’s beautiful, really. It’s
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similar to the house next-door because at 204 Richmond, they have a fence that is equally in
height out front. It has the 5-foot setback as well and the fences lineup to each other just like this.
Theirs matches their house perfectly, you know, the same material that’s on the house, is the
same you know, as the fence and it’s a purple-ish color and it’s really nice. They both match.
Well, it’s the same with our fence, the house is white with a red stone roof, the fence is
completely white and it’s I mean, it’s just crisp and clean.

ZHE: So, would you - - just looking at the third prong of the variance test, the variance does not
cause adverse impacts on surrounding properties, you just said that you know, the adjacent
properties have the same height and sort of same setback of wall is that right?

MELLIA WALKER: Yes.
ZHE: Is there any, any harm that would result to the adjacent...

MELLIA WALKER: No, it’s not like they’re set in any off dimension. The fences, they line up
to each other perfectly. They both have an equal setback. They both have zero scape and stuff in
the setback to give it you know, an aesthetic, you know aesthetically nice look to it. So, no, |
mean, there is no difference or variation in where the fences line up with each other.

ZHE: And so, the fence, does the fence cause any impact to infrastructure like, you know,
sidewalk, curb gutter, traffic improvements...

MELLIA WALKER: Nope.
ZHE: .. .transit, bus stops, anything like that?

MELLIA WALKER: Nope, because of the 5-foot setback. | mean, like | said again, if it was to
the sidewalk line then | would say yeah, but with the 5-foot setback, I mean, there’s people on
bikes, there’s people pushing strollers, walking, running, all of the above and it doesn’t affect
them in any way shape or form.

ZHE: Yes, then, on the fourth prong, you know, it requires that the variance will not materially
undermine the intent and purpose of the IDO or the applicable zone district, talked about how it’s
zoned MX-T and is a buffer zone and should serve as a buffer zone between commercial and
residential. Is there anything else you can add to that fourth prong?

MELLIA WALKER: Well, I’ve - - I know it was brought up as far as the material that it’s made
out of but when you referred to the IDO, | spoke about that as well, as far as the wall and fence
design aspect, and like 1 talked about in the appeal of 14-16-5-7-E number 1, regarding the
materials and textures. There’s a list of materials that are prohibited and there’s a list of materials
that are accepted but it also states that it’s not limited to. So, vinyl is not listed as a prohibited
material so, my thing is just because it hasn’t been done in this particular area doesn’t make it
bad, it just makes it different. Different is not always necessarily bad and in this case it’s
different but it, but it’s really nice aesthetically.
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ZHE: Okay and would this, on the fifth and last prong, it’s requires that the variance is the
minimum necessary to avoid extraordinary hardship or practical difficulties. Why is that the
case? Would a lower, would a lower fence work, basically?

MELLIA WALKER: A lower fence is going to - - I mean, they’re just going to go over it.
They’re just - -it’s going to be the same exact issues and as far as the fumes and the smoke and
the, you know, the exhaust and stuff from the trucks, a smaller fence isn’t going to help. Now, at
least we can sit out there and you can have a cup of coffee in the morning even if the trucks are
out there. I mean, yes, it’s noisy but it kind of serves as a barrier. The fumes are not just
overbearing to where, after five minute you’re like, okay, I can’t do this and you go inside. It’s to
the point now that it’s tolerable. It’s, I mean, it’s - - the peaceful enjoyment is back. | mean, after
49 years of owning that property I mean, that’s a lot of time there and to have to go to this
measure now, it’s just, it’s, it’s a sign of the times. It’s a corner lot, it’s easily accessible. The
traffic is there, the people are there and now that things are opening back up from Covid, life is
coming back and we’re just kind of back where we started. But, like I said, we are okay with
that. All we’re asking for is a buffer of our own. We don’t mind being the buffer you know, for
the neighborhood, that’s why the property is zoned the way it’s zoned. It’s been zoned that way
for years and years and years but all we’re asking for is a personal buffer from all of the excess
fumes, the excess traffic, the excess now that’s going on.

ZHE: Thank you, Ms. Walker, is there anything else you’d like to add before we call for public
comment?

MELLIA WALKER: No, I don’t believe so.

ZHE: Okay, well let’s call for public comment and then you’ll get the chance to respond after
that.

MELLIA WALKER: Thank you.

ZHE: Okay, again, so, this is agenda item 2, Gary Hoffman requesting a variance of 3 foot at 202
Richmond Dr. SE. | see at Gary Eyster?

GARY EYSTER: Yes, Mr. Examiner.
ZHE: Good morning, sir.
GARY EYSTER: Good morning to you, sir.

ZHE: Would you please... Thank you. Would you please state your full name and mailing
address for the record?

GARY EYSTER: Yes, my name is Gary Eyster. My mailing address is PO Box 16473,
Albuquerque 87191.

ZHE: Thank you, sir and I see you have your right hand raised, do you affirm that your
testimony will be true upon penalty of perjury?
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GARY EYSTER: Absolutely.

ZHE: Thank you, sir. Are you speaking on behalf of a neighborhood association?

GARY EYSTER: Yes, I'm president and speaking for Nob Hill Neighborhood Association.
ZHE: Thank you, sir. You have five minutes. Go ahead.

GARY EYSTER: Thank you. Good morning, Mr. Examiner and good morning to Mrs. Patten-
Quintana and Mrs. Sanchez. Thank you both for your contribution in this process. Can you hear
me okay Mr. Examiner?

ZHE: Yes, sir, go ahead.

GARY EYSTER: Thank you. As you know, my association provided you a letter of position on
December 6 and Mrs. Sanchez tells me that will still be in the record and that you will again
refer to that letter as you reach your decision. We struggled with preservation of our historic
streetscape and eyes on the street for the last 20 years in Nob Hill. I would draw your attention
particularly to the chronology of that struggle in our letter and also to the piece that we publish in
our twice-yearly newsletter called, Caring for Our Streetscape, that’s something that we
distribute to all the 3000 homes in Nob Hill and have for about the last eight years. So, Mr.
Examiner, we think that the findings in the remand necessitate a further statement from us. The
LUHO stated we equivocated in taking a position but that mis-characterizes our letter we viewed
the original request wrongly as a variance that would require the tests for variance of a taller wall
like the lot size or other fences in the area. Also, that would have called for strengthening a
reinforcing architectural character of the area, design and materials that reflect the architectural
character and not injuring adjacent properties. We provided arguments in that letter relating to
those tests. We asked you to apply those tests to the best of your ability because, we do stand for
the IDO and we felt that if you did, you would not grant the variance. It now appears or we will
understand that you will be evaluating this question with respect to the review design, review
decision criteria ZHE of 6-6-N-3-8 as you did last time. With respect to prong one of those
criteria, we support your original findings, sir, that there are not special circumstances applicable
to the single lot. The same truck fumes or vagrant traffic apply to several dozen lots in the MX-T
zone along Silver Avenue. I question the statement of the applicant, the agent that there are
maybe only one or two other houses in the MX-T zone there that are used as residences. We also
assert that a 6-foot wall does not ameliorate truck fumes. There’s a question about how much is
needed to provide safety from vagrants but Ms. Walker indicated that the lady across the street
has a 10-foot sidewall but it’s not helping. Mr. Examiner, relative to prong 2, the requested
variance is materially contrary to public safety because it does impact eyes on the street. The, the
lattice portion is not really that transparent. As well, noted Urbanist, Jane Jacob wrote in Death
and Life of Great American Cities, that communities cannot be made safer by creating private
fortresses. Relative to the prong 3, sir, the white vinyl fence does not reinforce the architectural
character of the area. There is no other fence in Nob Hill, historic or modern with that design.
This diminishes the historic streetscape which is a cultural resource to community values and it
belongs to all the community, not just the applicant. We appreciate that several others have
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submitted written positions to you in support of these positions. Mr. Examiner, even if you
should agree with prong one of the variance and we hope you don’t, you can still require
materials and design that don’t violate prongs two and three. And, you can order that 6 foot is not
the minimum necessary to avoid extraordinary hardship or practical difficulties. The wall was
built without a permit, without notice, without dialogue. We’re disheartened by requests that
ignore the processes of the IDO, they deprive the community of the IDO intent and purpose
regarding notice and dialogue. We are heartened by the opportunity to be heard by you today and
have our views inspected. Thank you, sir.

ZHE: Thank you Mr. Eyster, | had a couple questions, if you don’t mind. So, one of the things
you just mentioned is that you know, that the minimal, minimum necessary with the
neighborhood association or you personally, have any stance on sort of what, what would be
sufficient and, and what would sort of then not have the negative impacts?

GARY EYSTER: Probably so, Mr. Examiner. As you know, one can build a wall in the front or
street side yard up to 3 feet with a wall permit minor, there’s no doubt that - -that’s permissive
so, I’m sure that, that no one could question that. As far as, as far as the, a solution to this, I’'m,
I’'m hard-pressed to tell you, oh well, we would go for five or we would go for four. I think as
much as anything, the design and material are, are the problem but I’'m sorry to ramble but |
don’t know how every member of the public reacts but when I see a 3-foot wall with a gate, I'm
reluctant to go in there. That, that demarcates private from public space and if you go in there
and if you have ill intent, then, then you know it’s pretty clear that you violated that private
space. But, but not to evade your question, | would imagine that the feeling of the association
would probably go down a lot if it were more like 4 feet.

ZHE: Well, thank you. | appreciate that perspective.
GARY EYSTER: You’re welcome.
ZHE: Is there anything you’d like to add before I call for additional public comment?

GARY EYSTER: Well, we appreciate your original finding that the lot is not exceptional and we
hope you stay with it.

ZHE: Thank you, sir. All right, again we are here on agenda item 2 and this is VA-2020-00379. |
see Rahim Kassam with a hand raised?

RAHIM KASSAM: Yes, can you hear me?

ZHE: Good morning Mr. Kassam, would you please state your full name and mailing address for
the record?

RAHIM KASSAM: Good morning, my name is Rahim Kassam, I’m the property owner at 3820
Copper Ave NE, Albuguerque, New Mexico, 87108.

ZHE: Thank you, sir. Please raise your right hand and do you affirm under penalty of perjury
that your testimony will be true?
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RAHIM KASSAM: Yes, | do.

ZHE: Thank you, sir and are you speaking on your own behalf?
RAHIM KASSAM: | am speaking on my own behalf.

ZHE: Thank you. You have two minutes, sir go ahead.

RAHIM KASSAM: Hi, I just wanted to first thank, you know, Mrs. Walker for coming on and,
and letting us know about you know the situation and | do feel for the, you know, the person, Mr.
Hoffman. I know that you know, there’s concerns about crime. There’s concerns you know,
when people get older as well. My concern here is that, on this, that this wouldn’t set a really
good precedence if, if this fence was approved and that’s because Mr. Hoffman, as he stated has
lived in the neighborhood you know, for | guess almost 40 years. He understands the rules, he
understands the procedures and if we just had all the neighbors you know, just go up and you
know, put up whatever walls or change whatever variances, you would lose that you know, that
historic feel for that, for this neighborhood. And also, it’s just the rule of law and the procedures
and | feel that the practice of you know, doing something first and then asking for forgiveness
later really wouldn’t help the City in the long run. Again, I do feel for Mr. Hoffman and, and I
think that, that you know he can do other things to help with security but | do genuinely believe
that having the lower walls does actually help with security because there are eyes, there are
more eyes on the street. So, so I just, | just wanted to you know, make that opinion and | hope
that this can be resolved. Thank you.

ZHE: Thank you, sir. Okay, again, this is agenda item 2. Please raise your hand if you’d like to
speak on this matter and have not yet done so. I’'m scrolling through the participant list and I see
Michael Vos.

MICHAEL VOS: Hey, Mr. Hearing Examiner.
ZHE: Good morning.
MICHAEL VOS: My name is Michael VVos and | reside at 244 Carlisle Blvd NE.

ZHE: Thank you sir and please raise your right hand and do you affirm under penalty of perjury
that your testimony will be true?

MICHAEL VOS: | do. So, Mr. Hearing Examiner, I am here this morning as a resident of Nob
Hill speaking for myself and | would like to state that | agree with the neighborhood
association’s position on this matter as stated by Gary Eyster, just earlier. There is not, not an
exceptional characteristic for this lot compared to other lots in the area. And while, I can
certainly feel for the need for increased security, I’d also point out that the IDO has very specific
rules and a menu of options on how to design a taller wall that’s in a front or street side yard. It’s
not clear from the evidence in the application packet, on the sketch plan whether or not this wall
would meet the minimum setback from the back of sidewalk to the fence in order to be allowed
to be 6 feet tall and I don’t believe that the lattice work meets the definition for view fencing
which is one of those options. While you can see through it, view fencing must be, I think at least
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75% open-ended the latticework would probably be only about 50%. So, that’s what I have to
say this morning. Thank you.

ZHE: Thank you, Mr. Vos. All right, again, agenda item 2, please raise your hand if you’d like to
address that matter. This is 202 Richmond Dr. I’'m scrolling through the participant list and I
don’t see anyone else raising their hand. So, again this is agenda item 2, VA-2020-00379, Gary
Hoffman requesting a wall variance at 202 Richmond Southeast. Please raise your hand if you’d
like to address that matter. Last call for agenda item 2. Okay, Ms. Walker, are you there?

MELLIA WALKER: I am. | apologize.

ZHE: Oh good, thank you. You’ve heard the public testimony and neighborhood association
comments.

MELLIA WALKER: Mmhmm.
ZHE: You have some time to respond. Go ahead.

MELLIA WALKER: Okay, perfect. | just want to say, you know, thank you to everyone for
their opinions on both sides. I, I mean we appreciate it, we respect it, we understand where
everyone is coming from. | understand you know, where everyone is coming from but | just want
to kind of address a few things as far as, some of the more recent things that were just said, like
to setback. When it comes to the setback, from what I’'m reading in the IDO, technically our
fence being zoned MX-T could be at the street line. The 5-foot setback was given as a courtesy,
that was done for the appeal, for the view, because it just looks so, it looks better because there’s
almost like a yard in front that’s really well kept. It has railroad tires, I mean, different cactus,
it’s really, really well kept. So that was why the setback was done the way that it was done. Had
the fence been to the sidewalk line, I mean, | think this would be like a night and day situation. It
- - with that height being to the sidewalk line, I could definitely see you know, opposition but
being that it’s set so far back, I mean, I just really don’t, I don’t think that the setback is an issue
according to the IDO. And, one thing that was mentioned, I just have to respond to, it, it’s not
that we want a fortress. It’s - - that’s not the case at all. I mean, if that was the case, if we wanted
to just be blocked in and not deal with anybody, it, it would’ve been done years and years ago.
This was something that came from necessity. If - - And | - - There’s not one or two other
properties that are zoned MX-T that are used for residential. There are actually from the overlay
that | received from the City, | only see four properties in the Silver here, business district that
are zoned the same and are used for residential purpose not business purposes. So, that is unique
and if we refer back to the Land Hearing Officer and the evidence that was presented with that
hearing and during that hearing, I mean, it does establish a special circumstance and | know that
was a question that you know, that a lot of people had or the neighborhood association or
whatever the case; but everything that was questioned in the IDO, as far as the appeal and all the
documents, | have addressed every, every issue and every issue was - - is in compliance. Let’s
say, every issue that was brought up according to the IDO is in compliance. So, if we’re asking
to go based on the IDO, then we have met the requirements. The only real issue that | could see
that I think is, is open to interpretation and it’s really opinion, I think just because there are no

10

124



VA-2020-00379
PR-2020-004657
Gary Hoffman Appeal

other vinyl fences does not necessarily make it bad. I think being different is kind of getting a
bad rap just because something is different does not necessarily make it bad. I could see if it was
different and it was like really shotty work, thrown together, just kind of something that was
erected just to be a barrier then, I could kind of you know, understand that but it was, it’s really
nice. It’s really, really nice and according to the IDO, as far as eyes from the street, it states 5%,
it’s not 50% and we have met and exceeded. So, the only issue that | see, are the material and
like I said the material is different but different is not necessarily bad and the eyes from the
street. And, in the pictures that | have submitted, in the appeal, in the evidence and the stuff that
I’ve submitted, if you look over that stuff, I really think that you will have a better understanding
of the situation as a whole. Thank you.

ZHE: Thank you, Ms. Walker. All right, well, I’d like to thank you for your, all of the
information and testimony that you brought and I’d like to thank all of the participants as well
and all of you for your civility and talking through this, it’s very helpful and I have my work cut
out for me. I’'m gonna do my best to apply all of the evidence to the rules. Apply the rules to the
evidence and, and make a decision as best I can. So, with that, we’ll go ahead and close the
record an agenda item 2 and I’1l take it all under consideration and issue the written decision in
15 days. Thank you all very much. Thank, thank you Ms. Walker.
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ZONING HEARING EXAMINER'S AGENDA

TUESDAY, April 20, 2021 9:00 A.M.

Join Zoom Meeting
https://cabg.zoom.us/j/7044490999

Meeting ID: 704 449 0999
One tap mobile
+16699006833,,7044490999# US (San Jose)
+12532158782,,7044490999# US (Tacoma)
Dial by your location
+1 669 900 6833 US (San Jose)
+1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma)
+1 346 248 7799 US (Houston)
+1 646 558 8656 US (New York)
+1 301 715 8592 US (Germantown)
+1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago)
Meeting ID: 704 449 0999

Find your local number: https://cabg.zoom.us/u/a2s7T1dnA

Robert Lucero, Esq., Zoning Hearing Examiner
Lorena Patten-Quintana, ZHE Planner
Suzie Sanchez, ZHE Administrative Assistant

kkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkhkkkkkkkkhkkkkkkhkkhkkhkkhkkkhkkkkkkkkhkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkhkkkkkkkkkkkkkkhkkkhkkkkkkkkkkkkkkhkkkkkkkkkkkk

For Inquiries Regarding This Agenda, Please Call The Planning Dept. at (505) 924-3894.
PLEASE ADDRESS ALL CORRESPONDENCE TO:
Robert Lucero, Esq., Zoning Hearing Examiner at suzannasanchez@cabqg.gov

kkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkhkkhkkkkkkkkkkkkhkkhkkhkkkhkkkkkkkkkkkkhkkhkkkkkkkkkkkhkkhkkkkkkkkkkkkkhkkhkkkkhkkkkkkhkkhkkhkkhkkkkkkkkkkkhkkkk

NOTICE TO PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES: If you have a disability and you

require special assistance to participate in this hearing, please contact Planning
Information at (505) 924-3860.

INTERPRETER NEEDED:

1. VA-2021-00046 ErROJ;gti Samuel Martinez and Maria Cholico request a Permit-Wall or Fence Major

005138 for Lot 163, Rio Grande Heights Addn, located at 518 57" ST SW, zoned R-
1C [Section 14-16-5-7-D]

OLD BUSINESS:

ErRngg% Gary F. Hoffman requests a variance of 3 feet to the 3 foot maximum wall

004657 height for Lot 1, Block 39, University Heights, located at 202 Richmond DR
SE, zoned MX-T [Section 14-16-5-7-D]

2. VA-2020-00379
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NEW BUSINESS:

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

VA-2021-00043

VA-2021-00048

VA-2021-00049

VA-2021-00052

VA-2021-00053

VA-2021-00054

VA-2021-00055

VA-2021-00056

VA-2021-00057

VA-2021-00058

VA-2021-00060

VA-2021-00063

Project#
PR-2021-
005096

Project#
PR-2021-
005143

Project#
PR-2021-
005147

Project#
PR-2021-
005151

Project#
PR-2021-
005157

Project#
PR-2021-
005169

Project#
PR-2021-
005169

Project#
PR-2021-
005170

Project#
PR-2021-
005172

Project#
PR-2021-
005172

Project#
PR-2021-
005173

Project#
PR-2021-
005182

James Love and Deana Mercer request a Permit-Wall or Fence-Major for Lot
6, Block 2, Sunrise Call Addn Unit 2, located at 823 Girard Blvd NE, zoned
R-1B [Section 14-16-5-7-D]

Christopher M Montoya (Agent, Paul Luce) requests a variance of 5ft to the
15ft required front yard setback for Lot 1, Block 34, Bel Air, located at 2845
Washington St NE, zoned R-1C [Section 14-16-5-1]

Valentine Garcia requests a Permit-Wall or Fence Major for Lot 6, Block A,
Kirtland Addn Unit 2, located at 1609 Gerald Ave SE, zoned R-1B [Section
14-16-5-7-D]

Donald Harville (Agent, RSDGP, LLC) requests a conditional use to allow for
alcohol sales within 500 feet of a residential zone for Lot D1, Paradise
Heights Unit 1, located at 10850 Golf Course Road RD NW, zoned MX-M
[Section 14-16-4-3-(D)(38)(c)]

Jeremy Olguin (Agent, Reggie Olguin) requests a Permit-Wall or Fence-
Major for Lot 2, Block D, Ceilo Dorado, located at 7505 Elderwood DR NW,
zoned R-1B [Section 14-16-5-7-D]

Brittany Love (Agent, Teresa King) requests a variance of 5 feet to the
required 10 foot front yard setback for Lot 266-A, MRGCD Map 38, located
at 2311 Hollywood Ave NW, zoned R-1A [Section 14-16-2-3(B)]

Brittany Love (Agent, Teresa King) requests a variance of 5 feet to the
required 10 feet rear yard setback for Lot 266-A, MRGCD Map 38, located at
2311 Hollywood Ave NW, zoned R-1A [Section 14-16-2-3(B)]

Duncan Allard (Agent, Gilbert Austin) requests a permit to allow a carport
within the front/side setback for Lot 5, Block 12, Monterey Hills Addn, located
at 615 Carlisle Blvd SE, zoned R-1C [Section 14-16-5-5-F-2]

Miguel Martinez requests a Permit-Wall or Fence Major for Lot 1, J M Moore
Realty Co Addn No 1, located at 1248 8™ ST NW, zoned R-1A [Section 14-
16-5-7-D]

Miguel Martinez requests a Permit-Wall or Fence Major for Lot 2, J M Moore
Realty Co Addn No 1, located at 1248 8™ ST NW, zoned R-1A [Section 14-
16-5-7-D]

Juan Gabriel Medrano (Agent, Ed Mader) requests a variance to allow a
carport closer than 3 feet from property line for Lot 14, Block 4, Crestview
Heights Unit 1, located at 12452 Morrow Ave NE, zoned R-1C [Section 14-
16-5-5-F-2]

Richard Galko (Agent, Gilbert Austin) requests a permit-carport for Lot 21,
Block 2, El Rancho Atrisco Unit 3, located at 2512 Los Compadres NW,
zoned R-1 [Section 14-16-5-5-F-2]
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15. VA-2021-00064

16. VA-2021-00065

17. VA-2021-00066

Project#
PR-2021-
005183

Project#
PR-2021-
005189

Project#
PR-2020-
004747

Tyler Smith (Agent, Paul Chavez) requests a variance of 7 ft 6 inches to the
required 15 ft side yard setback for Lot 11, Block 5, Volcano Cliffs Unit 19,
located at 6515 Azor LA NW, zoned R-1D [Section 14-16-3-4(N)(3)(b)]

Cara Potter / Ed Rosenblum (Agent, Matthew Osofsky) requests a Permit-
Wall or Fence-Major for Lot 4, Block 19, Uning Castle Addn, located at 1506
San Carlos DR SW, zoned [Section 14-16-5-7-D]

98th & 1-40 Land LLC (Agent, Tierra West) requests a conditional use to
allow heavy vehicle and equipment sales, rental, fueling, and repair for Lot 2,
Avalon Unit 5, located at 99999 Daytona RD NW. zoned [Section 14-16-
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P]anmz‘zﬁ Department
Brennon 1]113ms, Planning Director

Development Review Division

600 204 Street NW — 34 Floor NOTICE OF APPEAL

Albuquerque, NM 87102

May 20, 2021
TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

The Planning Department received an appeal on May 18, 2021. You will receive a
Notice of Hearing as to when the appeal will be heard by the Land Use Hearing
Officer. If you have any questions regarding the appeal please contact Alfredo
Ernesto Salas, Planning Administrative Assistant at (505) 924-3370.

Please refer to the enclosed excerpt from the City Council Rules of Procedure
for Land Use Hearing Officer Rules of Procedure and Qualifications for any
questions you may have regarding the Land Use Hearing Officer rules of
procedure.

Any questions you might have regarding Land Use Hearing Officer policy or
procedures that are not answered in the enclosed rules can be answered by Crystal
Ortega, Clerk to the Council, (505) 768-3100.

CITY COUNCIL APPEAL NUMBER: AC-21-9
PLANNING DEPARTMENT CASE FILE NUMBER:
PR-2020-004657, VA-2020-00379, VA-2021-00147

APPLICANT: Nob Hill Neighborhood Assoc.
P.O. BOX 4875
Albuquerque NM, 87196

cc:  Crystal Ortega, City Council, City county bldg. 9" floor
Kevin Morrow/Legal Department, City Hall, 4" Floor-
Gary Hoffman, Hoffmanbrad82 @gmail.com
Mellia Walker, Weisbergpros.walker@gmail.com
Shani Madden, shanikm@me.com
Nob Hill Neighborhood Association, TheBoard@NobHill-NM.com
Margaret Forbes, 201 Richmond DR SE, Albuquerque, NM 87106
Michael Vos, vos@consensusplanning.com
Gary Eyster, Meysterl@me.com
John Quinn Pate, President-Southeast Heights Neighborhood Association
jpate@molzencorbin.com
Rahim Kassam, 3820 Copper NE, Albuquerque, NM 87108
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Gary Hoffman
202 Richmond DR SE
Albuquerque NM 87106

Gary Eyster

Meysterl@me.com

John Quinn Pate, President-Southeast
Heights Neighborhood Association

ipate@molzencorbin.com

Rahim Kassam
3820 Copper NE
Albuguerque, NM 87108

Gary Hoffman
Hoffmanbrad82@gmail.com

Mellia Walker

Weisbergpros.walker@gmail.com

Shani Madden

shanikm@me.com

Margaret Forbes
201 Richmond DR SE
Albuquerque, NM 87106
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Nob Hill Neighborhood Association
TheBoard@NobHill-NM.com

Michael Vos
vos@consensusplanning.com
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